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To the Members of the Baker Family:
This publication is the result of the generosity of
Lydia Amanda Copeland (23). It is her wish that

every living descendant be provided with a copy for
his or her own personal use, with her compliments.
Should any additional copies be desired they can be
obtained (until the limited edition is exhausted) by
remitting 50 cents to the undersigned.

Sister Amanda particularly requests that each mem-
ber will consider it a duty to keep a faithful record of
all future family events, i. e., births, deaths and marri-
ages, and that one of the “event slips” fastened in the
back cover will be promptly filled out and forwarded
for each “event” in order that the scattered members
of the family may be brought into more intimate rela-
tions and the family history be continued and pre-
served.

Fraternally,

ELwoop T. BAKER (27).






FHOND ERER BAKNER,






INTRODUCTION

A Genealogy of the Family of Deacon Smith Baker, of
Litchfield, Me., son of Capt. Smith Baker, who was a brother
of Eber Baker, was published in 1874 by Rev. Smith Baker,
3rd, D. D,, of Lowell, Mass. In 1888 Charles, son of Eber
Baker, added to the above and published “A Genealogy of
the Family of Eber Baker.”

This is a rearrangment and continuation of the foregoing,
brought down to October, 1909, to which has been added a
genealogy of Lydia Smith, wife of Eber Baker, taken from
“A Genealogy of William Brewster,” by Emma C. Brewster
Jones, 1908.

Prefixed to the name of each member is the family key
number. The number of digits contained in the key indicates
the generation removed from the parent stock; the figures
themselves show the branch or family rank, the female mem-
bers being printed in smaller figures.
For example: 328 is the 8th child, a son, of the 2nd child,
a son, of the 3rd child, a daughter, of Eber and Lydia Smith
Baker. ‘To ascertain the generation from Francis Baker or
William Brewster, 7 or 8 respectively should be added to
the number of figures in the family key. No. 828 is the 10th
generation of Francis Baker’s and the 1lth generation of
William Brewster’s family.
By means of this key the various relationships berween
members of the family can be readily traced:
Parent and child—The latter contains one more figure and
the same figures except the last: 22, 229; 562, 5625.
Brother and sister—The same number of figures and similar,
except the last: 221, 229; 5622, 5625.

Uncle or aunt and nephew or niece—The latter must contain
one more figure and all preceding the last but one the
same: 6, 56; 24, 236; 141, 1422
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INTRODUCTION

First cousin—FEqual number of figures and all preceding last
but one the same: 24, 42; 113, 133; 2151, 2161; 3241},
32432

First cousin once removed—One figure added to either of
first cousin’s key: 113, 1331.

Second cousin—One figure added to each of the cousin's
keys: 1131, 1331.

It will be noticed that the first figure of every key indicates
the branch from the first generation. George W. Baker,
being No. 1, all his descendants will begin with 1; all
Charles Baker's descendants with No. 2, and so on for every
subordinate branch.

Note: Names printed in italics are members united to the
family by marriage.



HON. EBER BAKER

Founder of Marion, Ohio, was born on a farm in what
1s now Bowdoin, Maine, at that time with Litchfield Corner
forming a part of the territory of Hallowell, Me.

The graves of his grandfather, Barnabas Baker; his father,
Capt. Smith Baker; and his brother, Deacon Smith Baker,
are all side by side in the church yard at Litchfiefild Corner.
He was born April 27, 1780, and at the age of 22, June 29,
1802, married Lydia Smith, whose sister Mary married his
brother, Deacon Smith Baker.

Barnabas Baker (6th generation), his grandfather, mar-
ried and lived in Yarmouth, Mass., about nine years, and
in 1763 removed to Brownylin, Brownington, Nova Scotia.
After dwelling there ten years he removed in 1773 to Pownal-
boro, Me., where his three youngest of fifteen children were
born. It was formerly said of Bowdoin and Litchfield that
almost every one there was a Baker or a Smith, or a Smith
Baker or Baker Smith, and the Bakers and Smiths have
been intermarrying ever since (No. 16, 3rd generation; No.
233, 4th generation; see No. 271, 4th gencration).

Eber Baker resided for a time at Gardiner, a town about
ten miles south of Augusta, Me,, and at the opening of the
War of 1812, enlisted in the army. He soon became dissat-
isfied with the inactive life of the soldier, his regiment having
been assigned to guard and camp duty, and he employed a
substitute and resigned. In the early part of 1813 he decided
to emigrate to the little-known country west of Pennsyl-
vania, and with his family, consisting of a wife and five
children, accompanied by his friend and neighbor, A. C.
Priest and family, he journeyed to Boston. Here they pur-
chased emigrant outfits and traveled in covered wagons
all the way to Wheeling, Va., where he decided to settle
down. He bought a farm but occupied it only a year, when
he sold out and moved farther west to Newark, Ohio, arriv-
ing there in 1814, Here his youngest child, Lydia, was bom.
After a few years, he started on a prospecting tour in the

5



HON. EBER BAKER

interior of the state. Passing through Columbus and Dela-
ware, he pushed on twenty miles north ot the latter place,
where he found a deserted log cabin sheltered under the
slope of a hill, afterwards known as the “Hollow.” The
site suited him and he returned to Newark, purchased the
land from the Government, sold out and removed in 1821
and laid out the town plat, naming it after the celebrated
revolutionary general, Francis Marion.

“In his plat for the town he appropriated four lots for
church houses, one for each of four different denomina-
tions; five lots for court house and jail, and several acres
for a cemetery. He built a log jail at a cost of $400 and
presented it to the county. When the Protestant Epis-
copal Church was ready to avail itself of a lot, Mr. Baker
bought a lot at $620 and presented it to the church,
besides $1,000 in money toward the erection of a building.

Mrs. Baker died June 24, 1843, lamented by all who
knew her, especially by the poor and less fortunate, to
whom she was always a generous and sympathetic friend.
He was married a second time to Mrs. Susan Wilson,
who outlived him many years.

Mr. Baker was public spirited, liberal in contributing
to the various town enterprises, material, moral and relig-
ious, and was, during most of his life, with his second
wife, a member of the Protestant Episcopal Church. He
was a Representative to the Ohio State Legislature in
1826-27.”

“The county of Marion, though named and defined by
boundaries as early as 1822-3, was not organized until
March 1, 1824. There was a sharp conflict for the county
seat between Marion (the owners of the site), the owners
of land two miles north, Big Island, Claridon, and a
paper town called Bellevuron, five miles east of Marion.
The Commissioners appointed by the State to make a
selection were feasted and favored by the citizens in the
respective localities. All the sites were examined and
the award was given in favor of Eber Baker, probably
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HON. EBER BAKER

on account of the ease with which water could be

obtained on his land. This decision has resulted in giving

Marion its present advantage over all competing points,

The land two miles north and Bellevuron are now good

farms; Big Island has never grown beyond its initial

point; Claridon remains as the original nucleus. Even the
capitals of neighboring counties are falling behind in
respect to railroad facilities.”*

Marion is to-day one of the most prosperous and flourishing
cities in the State. Eber Baker lived in Marion fifty-three
years and died there October 6, 1864, at the age of eighty-
four years,

*‘History of Marion County,” Leggett, Conaway & Co., Chicago,
1883.



ANCESTORS OF EBER BAKER.

Ist Generation:
FRANCIS BAKER~—Born in England in 1611 and
came over in the Planter in 1635. His native place was
St. Albans, in Hertfordshire, founded in May, 1455, and
situated about fifteen miles from London.
He settled in Yarmouth, Mass., and married Isabel
Twining in 1641. He died in 1696 at the age of 85.
She died in 1706, Eight children:

ond Generation:

1 Nathaniel, b. Jan. 27, 1642;
John;
Samuel, b, May, 1648;
DANIEL, b. Sept. 2, 1650;
William;
Thomas;
Elizabeth;
Hannah.

DANIEL BAKER (Daniel,' Francis'), fourth son
of Francis and Isabel Baker, was born September 2,
1650; married Elizabeth Chase, May 27, 1674. Two
children.

3rd Generation:

1 Daniel, b. 1675;

2 SAMUEL, b. 1676.

SAMUEL BAKER® (Daniel,;” Francis'), second son
of Daniel and Elizabeth Baker, was born in 1676; mar-
ried Elizabeth Berry, July 30, 1702,

4th Generation:

1 JUDAH, b. 1705;

2 Frances, b. 1711;

3 Samuel, b. 1715,

JUDAH*' (Samuel® Daniel,” Francis'), eldest son of
Samuel and Elizabeth Baker, was born August 19, 1705;
married Mercy Burgess, February 15, 1727. Three chil-
dren.
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ANCESTORS OF EBER BAKER

5th Generation:

1 Timothy, b. 1732;

2 BARNABAS, b. 1734;

3 Judah, b. 1743.

BARNABAS BAKER' (Judah, Samuel} Daniel’
Francis'), second son of Judah and Mercy Baker, was
born in Yarmouth, Mass.,, February 23, 1734; married
Mehitable Smith Chatham, March 14, 1754, He died v
December 31, 1797. Fifteen children.

6th Generation:
Mehitable, b. Feb. 14, 1755; d. July 7, 1804;
Barnabas, b. Sept. 2, 1757;
SMITH, b. Mar. 30, 1759;
Elkanah, b. Jan. 14, 1761;
Jonathan, b. Dec. 16, 1762;
The above were born at Yarmouth, Mass.
Elizabeth, b, Oct. 21, 1764;
Judah, b. Apr. 25, 1766;
John, b. June 22, 1767;
Desire, b. Oct. 5, 1768;

10 Reuben, b. Oct. 24, 1770;

11 Abner, b. Oct. 24, 1770;

12 Brown, b. Oct. 24, 1772;

The above seven were born at Brownylin, Brown-
ington, N. S.

13 Mercy, b. Aug. 8, 1774;

14 Rebeckah, b. Aug. 12, 1776; d. Nov. 3, 1777;

15 Rebeckah, b. Sept. 16, 1779,

The above three were born at Pownalboro,
Maine.

CAPT. SMITH BAKER® (Barnabas,® Judah,' Samuel’
Daniel,’ Francis'), second son of Barnabas and Mehitable
Smith Baker, was born in Yarmouth, March 30, 1759;
married Elizabeth Bunker, September 26, 1779. Five
children.

7th Generation:
1 EBER, b. Apr. 27, 1780; d. Oct. 6, 1864;
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ANCESTORS OF EBER BAKER

2 Charles, b. July 20, 1782; d. Jan. 6, 1852;

3 Mehitable, b. Sept. 16, 1784; d. Mar. 23, 1860;

CAPT. SMITH BAKER married (2) Mary Whidden,
September 27, 1787. She was born October 16, 1753.
Two children:

4 Mary, b. Oct. 8, 1789; d. Sept. 10, 1851;

5 Smith, b. June 17, 1791; d. July 3, 1871.
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ANCESTORS OF LYDIA SMITH.

Ist Generation:

WILLIAM BREWSTER, first elder of the Plymouth
Pilgrims, was born in Scrooby, Nottinghamshire, Eng-
land, in the latter part of 1566 or the early part of 1567.
He came over in the Mayflower and landed at Plymouth,
Mass., December 21, 1620. His wife, Mary (maiden
name not known) accompanied him in the Mayflower.
She died at Plymouth April 17, 1627. He died at Ply-
mouth, April 16, 1644, at the age of 78.

The following is a copy of an inscription on a tablet
at Scrooby:

“This Tablet Erected By The
Pilgrim Society Of Plymouth, Mass,, U. S, A,, To
Mark The Site Of The
Ancient Manor House Where Lived

William Brewster

From 1588 To 1608 And Where He Organized
The Pilgrim Church, Of Which He Became
Ruling Elder, And With Which In
1608 He Removed To Amsterdam,

In 1609 To Leyden, And In 1620
To Plymouth, Where He Died

April 10, 1644.”

Their six children were:

2nd Generation:
1 Jonathan, b. Scrooby, Aug. 12, 1593;

2 PATIENCE;
3 Fear;
4 A child died at Leyden and buried in St. Pancras,
June 20, 1609;
Love;
6 Wrestling, came over in Mayflower and was living
at Plymouth, May 22, 1627.

11
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3rd

qth

ANCESTORS OF LYDIA SMITH

PATIENCE® BREWSTER (William') eldest daughter
of William and Mary Brewster, came over in the Ann,
July, 1623; married at Plymouth, August 5, 1624, as first
wife of Thomas Prence. She died at Plymouth in 1634.
Thomas Prence was born at Lechdale, Eng., and died
at Plymouth, March 29, 1673, at the age of 73. He came
over in the Fortune, November, 1621; removed from
Plymouth to Duxbury in 1635; to Eastham, Mass., in
1644 and later returned to Plymouth where he died and
was buried. He was the first Colonial governor of
Massachusetts and served in that capacity fifteen years.
Their three children were:

Generation:
1 Thomas;
2 Rebecca; married Edmund Freeman, Jr., April 22,
1646 ;
3 HANNAH;

HANNAH® PRENCE (Patience’ Brewster, William'),
youngest daughter of Patience Brewster and Thomas
Prence, was married (1st) February 13, 1649, to Nathan-
iel Mayo; (2) as second wife to Capt. Jonathan Spar-
row, who died March 21, 1706, at Eastham. Her chil-
dren were:

Generation:

1 Thomas Mayo, b. Dec. 7, 1650; d. Apr. 22, 1729;

2 Nathaniel Mayo, b. Nov. 16, 1652; d. Nov. 3, 1709;

3 Samuel Mayo, b. Oct. 12, 1655; d. Oct. 29, 1738;

4 Hannah Mayo, b. Oct. 17, 1657;

S5 Theophilus Mayo, b. Dec. 12, 1659;

6 Bethsheba Mayo; married Thomas Freeman;

Children of Capt. Jonathan Sparrow:

7 JONATHAN SPARROW, 2ND, b. July 9, 1665;

d. March 9, 1739;

8 Elizabeth Sparrow;

9 Patience; married Joseph Paine;

10 Richard; b. March 17, 1669;

11 Lydia; married William Freeman.
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5th

6ih

7th

ANCESTORS OF LYDIA SMITH

JONATHAN SPARROW, 2ND‘ (Hannah® Prence,
Patience’ Brewster, William') son of Jonathan Sparrow
and Hannah Prence, married (1) Rebecca Merrick and
(2) Sarah Young. Their son:

Generation:
1 Jonathan Sparrow, 3rd.

JONATHAN SPARROW, 3RD® (Jonathan' Sparrow,
2nd, Jonathan Ist Patience’ Brewster, William') son
of Jonathan Sparrow, 2nd, and Rebecca Merrick, mar-
ried Dorcas Vickery, October 12, 1721. ‘Their child:
Generation:

1 Jonathan Sparrow, 4th.

JONATHAN SPARROW, 4TH’® (Jonathan® Sparrow,
3rd, Jonathan' 2nd, Jonathan' 1st, Patience® Brewster,
William'), son of Jonathan Sparrow, 3rd, and Rebecca
Merrick, married Elizabeth Hurd at Eastham, Mass.,
November 9, 1749. Their children were:

Generation:

1 Joshua, b. 1750;

2 ELIZABETH, b, 1752;

3 Taber, b. 1754;

4 Stephen, b. 1756;

5 Isaac, b. 1762;

ELIZABETH SPARROW’ (Jonathan® Sparrow, Jon-
athan®’, Jonathan', Jonathan®, Patience’ Brewster, Wil-
liam’), only daughter of Jonathan, 4th, and Elizabeth
Hurd, married Benjamin Smith, February 8 1770.

Benjamin Smith was born at Chatham, Mass., Decem-
ber 23, 1749; died at Litchfield, Me, May 15, 1814.
Their children:

8th Generation:

1 John Smith, b. Oct. 8, 1771; m. Faith Smith, 1793;
2 Benjamin Smith, b. March 1, 1773; m. Susanna
Smith, June 17, 1795, and removed to Peoria, Iil.;
3 Elizabeth Smith, b. Sept. 5, 1775; m. Thomas Smith,
Nov. 21, 1793; lived and died in Litchfield, Me.;

13



ANCESTORS OF LYDIA SMITH

4 Sarah Smith, b. Aug. 12, 1777; m. Reuben Baker;
lived in Bingham, Me.;

S LYDIA SMITH, b. June 20, 1779; m. Eber Baker,
June 29, 1802; died June 24, 1843.

‘Norz—The foregoing was taken from ‘A Genealogy of William
Brewster,” by Emma C. Brewster Jones, Norwood, Ohio, 1908. Is.
sued from the press June, 1909.
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DESCENDANTS OF EBER AND LYDIA SMITH
BAKER.

FirsT GENERATION.

EBER BAKER—Eldest son of Capt. Smith Baker, was
born at Bowdoin, near Litchfield Corners, Maine, April 27,
1780; died at Marion, October 6, 1864; married Lydia Smith
June 29, 1802. She was born at Cape Cod, Mass., June 29,
1779; died at Marion, June 24, 1843. Six children:

BAKER
George W, b. Oct. 22, 1803; d. Oct. 11, 1881;
Charles, b. Dec. 8, 1804; d. Oct. 22, 1896;
Elizabeth B., b. Aug. 7, 1806; d. Nov, 17,1843;
Lincoln, b. July 7, 1809; d. May 9, 1883;

Mehitable Chase, b, Dec. 22, 1812; d. May 7, 18%4;

The above were born in Maine.

¢ Lydia, b. Newark, O., Aug. 17, 1816; d. June 19,
1847,
Eber Baker married (2) Swusan Wilson, January 21, 1845,

QA W N

SecoNp GENERATION.

1 GEORGE W. BAKER, REV.—Eldest son of Eber and
Lydia Smith Baker, was born in Maine, October 22, 1803;
died at Marion, October 11, 1881; was married January 6,
1825, to Lowisa D. Dgvis. She was born November 1, 1807;
died at Marion, December 11, 1885,

He was a minister of the Free Will Baptist Church most
of his life. He was remarkably successful, notwithstanding
the fact that his opportunities for acquiring an education
were very limited. He was knwn for his honesty, his sim-
plicity of manners and for his ardent faith and devotion to
the good of his fellow men. He and his wife celebrated their
golden wedding in 1875. Their married life was spent in
Marion. Their children were:
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SECOND GENERATION

BARER:
11 Oscar E, b. Jan. 9, 1826; d. July 31, 1893;
12 Allen D, b. Feb. 5, 1828; 4. May 14, 1906;
13 Lydia Ann, b. June 29, 1831; d. Oct. 8, 1863;
14 Louisa Jane, b. May 22, 1836;
15 Eber S, b. Nov. 13, 1838;
18 Princess Amanda, b. May 6, 1842: d. Dec. 15, 1899.

2 CHARLES BAKER—-Second son of Eber and Lydia
Smith Baker, was born in Maine, December 8, 1804; died
at Van Wert, O., October 22, 1896, and buried at Marion.
He married (1) Mary Anderson in Marion, March 20, 1828
She was born January 11, 1809, in Guilford Co, N. C.;
died at Lima, O. August 2, 1838. Three children.
He married (2) January 10, 1839, at Lima, Tacey
Thomas Anderson, widow of James A. Anderson, who was
the brother of Mary Anderson. She was the third daughter
of Abel Thomas, a prominent Quaker of Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania, and was born Nov. 25, 1809, near Phenixville,
Pa.; died at Marion, November 5, 1882, Four children.

“Charles Baker came with his parents to Marion in March,
1821. He and his brother, George W. Baker, sawed the
lumber with whipsaw and built the first house on the original
town plat of Marion. He resided in this pioneer house with
his parents seven years. In June, 1824, at the age of
twenty, he took charge of a tannery and in 1826 erected one
of his own near where the post office is located, and continued
in the business until 1830. In 1832 he removed to Lima and
engaged in mercantile business for five years. He was Lima’s
first postmaster and served during Jackson's administration.
In 1835 he was treasurer of Allen county, Ohio. By appoint-
ment in 1839, he assumed the duties of clerk in the Register
of the United States Land Office and served two years.

In 1849 he returned with his family to Marion and engaged
in merchandising. He was the executor of the will of Eber
Baker and settled up the estate. He had the distinction of
being the longest-lived member of the Baker family, attain-
ing the age of ninety-two.
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SECOND GENERATION

ary

The children of Charles and N_ Anderson Baker were:
BAKER:

21 Alonzo Walter, b. Dec. 31, 1828; d. Sept. 9, 1878;

22 Lucetta, b. Dec. 10, 1830; d. Oct. 14, 1900;

23 Lydia Amanda, b. Nov. 7, 1837.
The children of Charles and Tacey Anderson Baker were:
BAKER:

24 Mary Anna, b. Feb. 29, 1840;

25 Sarah Elizabeth, b. Aug. 11, 1842; d. Feb. 13, 1848;

26 Charles Eber, b. Mar. 15, 1845;

27 Elwood Thomas, b. July 12, 1853,

3 ELIZABETH B. BAKER-—Eldest daughter of Eber
and Lydia Smith Baker, was born in Maine, August 7, 1806;
died November 17, 1843. Married December 11, 1822, Alvin
C. Priest at Marion. He was born May 17, 1800; died in
1880. Their children were:

Prigst:

31 Laura T, b. Sept. 17, 1823; d. Oct. 30, 1847;
32 James Louden, b. July 21, 1825; d. July 4, 1876;
33 Eber E, b. Apr. 13, 1827; d. July 21, 1828;

34 Lydia B.,, b. Apr. 6, 1829; d. Dec. 5, 1830;

35 Lydia P, b. Dec. 15, 1830; d. Oct. 16, 1903.

36 Eber B, b. Jan. 14, 1833;

37 Alvin S, b. May 24, 1837; d. May 24, 1844;

38 Izora M, b. Sept. 17, 1840; d. Jan. 8, 1872,

4 LINCOLN BAKER~—Third son of Eber and Lydia
Smith Baker, was born in Maine, July 7, 1809; died at
Marion, May 9, 1883. Married Hannah Geller, August 11,
1833. She was born in Knox county, Ohio, November 3,
1813; died June 21, 1900. He came to Ohio with his father
and dwelt in Marion during the remainder of his life. Their
two children were:

BAker:

41 Sarah Elizabeth, b. Sept. 12, 1834; d. June 24 ,1837;
42 Mary Harrison, b. Oct. 22, 1840,

5 MEHITABLE CHASE BAKER—Second daughter of
Eber and Lydia Smith Baker, was born in Maine, Decem-
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SECOND GENERATION

ber 22, 1812; died May 7, 1894. Married Richard Sargent,
of Marion, June 23, 1831. He was born November 15, 1807;
died February 8, 1867. She dwelt in Marion for seventy-
three years and was buried there. Their children were:
SARGENT:
51 Lydia Jane, b. July 7, 1832; d. July 19, 1837;
52 Francis Marion, b. May 22, 1834; d. Oct. 12, 1878;
53 Jerome Wilson, b. Jan. 1, 1836; d. July 21, 1837;
54 Charles Carroll, b. Jan. 11, 1837; d. Oct. 6, 1837;
55 James B., b. Apr. 28, 1838; d. Sept. 21, 1908;
56 Viola Annette, b. Jan. 31, 1845. .

6 LYDIA BAKER— Youngest daughter of Eber and
Lydia Smith Baker, was born in Newark, Ohio, August 17,
1816; died June 19, 1847, at Marion. Married Ozias Bowen,
of Marion, February 17, 1833. He was born July 21, 1805,
in Augusta, Oneida county, N. Y.; died at Marion, Septem-
ber 26, 1871. They resided in Marion all their married life.
He attained great prominence as a brilliant and most suc-
cessful lawyer. Their children:

Bowen:
61 Ellen Mary, b. Jan. 7, 1834; d. May 15, 1865;
62 John Marshall, b, Oct. 21, 1838; d. May 19, 1843;
83 Thomas Corwin, b. Oct. 14, 1840;
64 Platt Spencer, b. Nov. 7, 1842; d. June 3, 1845;
65 Lauren Dewey, b. May 16, 1844; d. Feb. 17, 1879;
66 Male infant, twin with Lauren Dewey, born and

died same day;

67 Marcellus, b. Apr. 6, 1846;
68 Albertus C., b. May 21, 1847,
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THiro GENERATION.

11 OSCAR E. BAKER, REV.—Eldest son of George W.
and Louisa D. Baker, was born in Marion, January 9, 1826;
died July 31, 1893. Married Jane E. Powell October 13, 1850.
She was born January 2, 1828; died October 8, 1859. He
entered the ministry of the Free Will Baptist Church at the
age of eighteen years. He labored chiefly as pastor of
churches and mostly in Ohio; lived in Iowa for about fifteen
years and while there devoted a part of his time to the
building of an institution of learning at Waterloo. He re-
turned to Marion to care for his aged parents and in answer
to a call from the Baptist church there. Two children.

BAKER:

111 George P., b. Dec. 6, 1854; d. Oct. 2, 1873;
112 Jennie L., b. Apr. 12, 1858; d. Feb. 26, 1879.

Oscar E. Baker married the second time, October 4, 1860,
to Augusta E. Wilson. She was born October 8, 1830. Their
daughter:

113 Louisa A. b. Feb. 6, 1863.

12 ALLEN D. BAKER—Second son of George W. and
Louisa D. Baker, was born February 5, 1828: died at the
Soldiers’ Home, Marion, Ind.,, May 14, 1906. He served in
the 136th Ohio National Guard. Was on garrison duty at
Fort Ellsworth, Fort William, Fort Worth, a part of the
defenses of Washington, south of the Potomac. Married (1)
Alida Van Osten, February 22, 1849. She was born July
17, 1828; died July 30, 1858. Married (2) Elsie A. Dockey,
February 16, 1859. She was born September 20, 1840; died
(?). Married (3) Lucinds F. Fowler, February 28, 1867.
She was born July 10, 1837; died September 15, 1904. Issue
of first marriage:

BAKER:

121 Oscar Albertus, b. Feb, 17, 1850;

Issue of second marriage:
122 Louisa A., b. Dec. 15, 1859; d. Nov. 18, 1867;
123 Ella P, b. Apr. 16, 1861; d. Nov. 6, 1867;
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THIRD GENERATION

124 William H., b. Feb. 24, 1863; d. Sept. 11, 1864,
Issue of third marriage:
125 Flora A, b. Jan, 1, 1868.

13 LYDIA ANN BAKER—Eldest daughter of George
W. and Louisa D. Baker. was born June 29, 1831; died at
Van Wert, October 8, 1863. Mlarried Hilliam A. Clark,
August 6, 1854, He was born in Cincinnati, O., November
21, 1830. Their children were:

CLARK':

131 Elden, b. 1855; d. 1855;
132 Louisa H., b. Aug. 8, 1858; d. Aug. 9, 1874;
133 Princess L., b. Feb. 17, 1862

14 LOUISA JANE BAKER—Second daughter of
George W, and Louisa D. Baker, was born May 22, 1836.
Married John C. Johnstone, of Van Wert, October 19, 1856, at
Marion. He was born in 1829 and died at Marion, April 30,
1906, at the age of 77. Was an attorney-at-law. Was a three-
months soldier in the Civil War, being on garrison duty at
Fort Ellsworth and Fort Lyons. He was Mayor of Marion
for nine years. Their children were:

JoHNSTONE :

141 Genevra Ennis, b. Nov. 12, 1857;
142 Orlando W., b. Sept. 23, 1859;
143 Homer C., b. May 21, 1868.

15 EBER S. BAKER—Youngest son of George W. and
Louisa D. Baker, was born November 13, 1838. Married
Mary E. Trimble, October 22, 1864. He was a veteran in
the Civil War, enlisting as a private in Company H, 4th
O. V. I, April 20, 1861, and re-enlisted June 20 for three
years. He engaged in several battles, the last being the
Battle of Gettysburg, where he was taken prisoner by
Mosby, July 20, 1863, and confined in Libby Prison and Belle
Isle where he nearly lost his life. He was paroled September
24, 1863, and was under parole for about nine months. Re-
sides in Wichita, Kansas. Their children were:

BAKkER:

151 Herman E. b. Nov. 15, 1865;
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152 Bertha Bee, b. Feb. 18, 1877.

16 PRINCESS AMANDA BAKER—Youngest daughter
of George W. and Louisa D. Baker, was born May 6, 1842;
died in Chicago, December 15, 1899. Married O. C. Smith,
of Toledo, December 17, 1861. He was born in 1833 and
died at Chicago, December 28, 1907.

SMITH :
161 Burton D, b. Feb. 24, 1870;
162 Clement E., b. May 15, 1876; d. Nov. 12, 1881

21 ALONZO WALTER BAKER-Eldest son of Charles
and Mary Anderson Baker, was born at Marion, December
31, 1828; died at Van Wert, September 9, 1878, Married
Charlotte Peters, eldest daughter of Nathan Peters, of Mar-
ion, March 12, 1850. She was born January 10, 1830; died
at Van Wert, April 12, 1895. He served his country four
months as Major of the 136th O. N. G. On retiring from
service he was appointed Collector of Internal Revenue and
held the position until the office was abolished by act of
Congress. He was Probate Judge of Van Wert county for
two terms and was nominated for a third term one week
before he died. All his married life was spent in Van
Wert. Their children were:

Baker:

211 Mary Alice, b. Nov. 25, 1851; d. Oct. 7, 1852;

212 Charles Herbert, b. July 15, 1853; d. Nov. 28, 1855;

213 Florence Winona, b. Mar. 21, 1857; d. July 30,
1875;

214 Jennie Myrtle, b. Sept. 28, 1859;

215 Jessie Amanda, b. Dec. 6, 1862;

218 Tacey Viella, b. Nov. 15, 1864;

217 Miriam Mendenhall, b. Aug. 7, 1867.

22 LUCETTA BAKER—Eldest daughter of Charles and
Mary Anderson Baker, was born at Marion, December 10,
1830; died at Van Wert, October 14, 1900. Married Grimes
McConahy, April 30, 1847. He was born December 20, 1817;
died at Van Wert, September 26, 1887. They dwelt in Gilbia,
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0., Lima, O.,, and then in Van Wert all the remainder of
their married life. Their children were:

McCoNaRY:
221 Charles Alonzo, b. Mar. 11, 1848;
222 Albert Deliwin, b. Feb. 24, 1850; d. Sept. 22, 1887;
223 James Arthur, b. Jan. 30, 1852;
224 Mary Edna, b. Sept. 15, 1854;
225 Elmer Burr, b. Mar. 4, 1858;
226 Harry Lester, b. Mar. 14, 1861; d. Aug. 1, 1862;
227 Carey Baker, b, Apr. 14, 1863;
228 Walter Grimes, b. Aug. 27, 1865;
229 Laura Bell, b. Sept. 25, 1867.

23 LYDIA AMANDA BAKER—Second daughter of
Charles and Mary Anderson Baker, was born at Lima, No-
vember 7, 1837. Married Elijah Copeland, of Marion, No-
vember 20, 1856. He was born March 25, 1833, at Zanes-
ville, O. They were married by Rev. George W. Baker, and
those two couples were the only ones to celebrate their golden
wedding. They celebrated their golden wedding in Chari-
ton, Iowa, November 20, 1906. He has been a banker most
of his life. They resided at Cincinnati, then at Evansville,
Ind, and are now living at Chariton, where they have
resided for 40 years. Their children were:

COPELAND:

231 Mary Catherine, b. Evansville, Oct. 18, 1857; d.
Cincinnati, Nov. 19, 1865;

232 Irene Howard, b. Marion, Jan. 12, 1860; d. Cin-
cinnati, Nov. 7, 1865;

233 Elijah Percy, b. Oct. 21, 1862;

234 Eloise Amanda, b. Cincinnati, Dec. 11, 1866;

235 Anna Lucetta, b. Omaha, Neb, Aug. 20, 1869;
d. Jan. 12, 1875;

236 Charles Baker, b. Chariton, Nov. 6, 1878,

2¢ MARY ANNA BAKER—Eldest daughter of Charles
and Tacey Anderson Baker, was born at Lima, February 29,
1840. Married Elisha Gilman Allen, of Marion, June 5,
1860. He was born at Marion, November 10, 1834. He has
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been in the banking business nearly all his life, being for
more than thirty years paying teller and cashier of the bank-
ing firm of Patten & Wallace. They have resided at Marion
all their married life. Children:
ALLEN:
241 Charles Howard, b. Mar. 17, 1861;
242 Herbert Edgar, b. June 18, 1863;
243 Robert Gilman, b. July 10, 1867;
244 Tracy Richardson, b. June 24, 1873.
25 SARAH ELIZABETH BAKER—Second daughter of
Charles and Tacey Anderson Baker, was born August 11,
1842; died February 13, 1848,

26 CHARLES EBER BAKER--Eldest son of Charles
and Tacey Anderson Baker, was born at Lima, March 15,
1845. Married Susan Howard Stevenson, November 10, 1869.
She was born near Winchester, Ky., February 1, 1850.

At the age of sixteen he volunteered to serve in the army
to suppress the rebellion and enlisted as private in Company
C, 64th O. V. 1. After two years service he reenlisted and
was promoted to corporal, quarter-master sergeant, lieutenant
and finally captain of his company at the age of 19. Was
engaged in the battles of Stone River, Spring Hill, Frank-
lin and Nashville, besides serving in the Atlantic campaign.
In the latter he took part in only one hard battle, but for
seventy days was exposed to the continuous fire of the
enemy. Was in camp in Texas after the war ended and
was mustered out before his term expired because his ser-
vices were no longer required.

They have resided in Cincinnati, Evansville, Chicago and
Cleveland, where he has been a chemist and metallurgist.
Now reside in Chicago. Their children were:

BAKER:

261 Mattie Sue, b. Evansville, Dec. 25, 1871;
262 Charles, b. Evansville, Oct. 25, 1874;
263 Howard, b. Chicago, Mar. 10, 1887;

27 ELWOOD THOMAS BAKER—Youngest son of
Charles and Tacey Anderson Baker, was born at Marion,
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July 12, 1853, Married Sallie Wilson in Evansville, Ind,
April 7, 1880. She was born in Philadelphia, Pa., October
6, 1859; died in Brooklyn, N. Y., July 6, 1906. They resided
at Evansville, Nashville, Cincinnati, Chicago, Bridgeport,
Conn., and Brooklyn, N. Y. He was one of the pio-
neers in the telephone business, being secretary and treas-
urere of Evansville Telephone Company, Cumberland Tele-
phone Co., at Nashville, and afterwards purchasing agent of
Western Electric Company, Chicago.

Has practiced expert accounting great part of his life and
is in Civil Service in New York State, as accountant for
Public Service Commission, New York City. Was one of
the original members of Chicago Duplicate Whist Club of
Chicago, which introduced duplicate whist. Was a teacher
and writer of whist for many years. Sallie Wilson Baker
was one of the charter members of the Woman’s Whist
League of America, and president for nine years of the
Woman's Whist Club of Brooklyn, which she organized.
She was recognized as one of the leading whist players of
America and won many prizes and trophies in tournaments
and competitions, and was considered one of the best beloved
and most popular players in the whist world. Their children
were

Baxer:

271 Elwood Wilsor, b. June 24, 1881, Evansville;
272 Charles Graham, b. July 16, 1883, Evansville;
273 Tacey Margaret, b. Aug. 30, 1887, Chicago;
274 Donald Mitchell, b. June 6, 1889, Chicago;
275 Leslie Stuart, b. Dec. 8, 1895, Brooklyn.

31 LAURA T. PRIEST—Eldest daughter of Eliza-
beth B. and Alvin C. Priest, was born September 17, 1823;
died October 30, 1847. Married Orren Patten, of Marion,

September 17, 1844, He was born in Delaware county, Ohio,
May 27, 1817; died October 31, 1872,

32 JAMES LOUDEN PRIEST—Eldest son of Elizabeth
B. and Alvin C. Priest, was born July 21, 1825; died July
4, 1876. Married Abigail Brown, February 4, 1847. She
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was born in Boston, Mass.; died March 8, 1859, at Ligonier,
Ind. Married the second time May 12, 1860, to Margaret
Young, of Logansport, Ind. She was born at Logansport,
Ind., October 7, 1838; died at Erie, Kansas, March, 1875.
Issue of first marriage:

Prigst:

321 Laura E., b. Sept. 11, 1848; d. Aug. 30, 1906;
322 Mary Izora, b. July, 1850; d. (?) infant;
823 James Louden, b. (?); d. (?) infant;
824 Harriet E., b. May 21, 1857;
Issue of second marriage:
325 William Alvin, b. Apr, 2, 1861; d. Nov. 14, 1863;
326 Frank Bruce, b. Galveston, Ind., Jan. 12, 1865;
d. (?);
327 Judson K. b. Erie, Kan.,, Mar, 26, 1867;
328 Eber Bunker, b. Erie, Aug. 3, 1870;
329 Alonzo Albertus, b. Erie, June 29, 1872,

33 EBER E. PRIEST—Second son of Elizabeth B. and
Alvin C. Priest, was born April 13, 1827; died July 21, 1828.

34 LYDIA B. PRIEST-—Second daughter of Elizabeth
B. and Alvin C. Priest, was born April 6, 1829; died Decem-
ber 5, 1830.

35 LYDIA P. PRIEST—Third daughter of Elizabeth B.
and Alvin C. Priest, was born December 15, 1830. Married
Gerard Reynolds, June 1, 1849, He died June 25, 1863, He
was a Union soldier and died in battle in western Virginia
and his body never found. Their children were:

RevwNoLps :

351 Thomas, b. June 20, 1850; d. July 21, 1851:
352 Harry, b. Jan. 8, 1852; d. Dec. 25, 1862;
355 Gerard Bunker, b. Mar. 9, 1856.

353 Cora, b, March 35, 1853;

354 Ida, b. May 29, 1854;

355 Gerard Bunker, b. Mar. 9, 1856.

Lydia P. Priest Reynolds married F. P. Seffner, of Marion,
November 18, 1873. Died October 16, 1903, in Florida: buried
in Mariomn.
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36 EBER B. PRIEST—Third son of Elizabeth B. and
Alvin C. Priest, was born January 18, 1833, Married Jennie
Scribner, October 3, 1880. She was born at Marion, Q,
November 26, 1851, He was a soldier during the Civil War,
enlisting in a California regiment, expecting to be sent east,
He was, however, retained in the west to fight against the
Indians. He resides in Marion and is the oldest living
member of the family. Their children were:

PriesT:

361 Leona Imogene, b. Mar. 6, 1882; d. Mar, 30, 1884;
362 Emma Louise, b. Sept. 29, 1885.

87 ALVIN S. PRIEST—Youngest son of Elizabeth B.
and Alvin C. Priest, was born May 24, 1837 died May 24,
1844,

38 IZORA M. PRIEST—Youngest daughter of Elizabeth
B. and Alvin C. Priest, was born September 17, 1840; died
at Marion, January 8 1872, Married F. P. Seffner, October
1, 1857. They lived for a number of years at Marion and
then removed to Florida. Their children were:

SEFFNER :

381 May Jay, b. Aug. 19, 1860;

382 Lenna Margaret, b. Mar. 16, 1863; d. Florida, Jan,
3, 1883;

383 Girard R, b. July 25 1864; d. Aug. 25, 1864;

384 Ida Amanda, b. Oct. 12, 1867; d. Tampa, Fla,
Sept. 28, 1897.
The above were all born at Marion.

41 SARAH ELIZABETH BAKER—Eldest daughter of
Lincoln and Hannah Baker, was born September 12, 1834;
died June 24, 1837.

42 MARY HARRISON BAKER-—Youngest daughter of
Lincoln and Hannah Baker, was born at Marion, October
22, 1840. Married David C. Bruch, November 25, 1858,
Their son:

BrucH :

421 Lauren Leeds, b. Aug. 31, 1859.
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Mary Harrison Bruch married Thomas E. Day, at Salem,
111, April 12, 1868. He was born at Sharonville, O., February
22, 1839. They reside in Marion, O. Their son:

Day:

422 Herbert Baker, b. Aug. 30, 1869.

51 LYDIA JANE SARGENT—Eldest daughter of Mehit-
able Chase and Richard Sargent, was born July 7, 1832;
died July 19, 1837.

52 FRANCIS MARION SARGENT—Eldest son of Me-
hitable Chase and Richard Sargent, was born at Marion,
May 22, 1834; died October 12, 1878. Married Pernina C.
Southwick, August 12, 1858. She was born April 7, 1839;
died February 28, 1873. Their children:

SARGENT :

521 Earl Durando, b. May 31, 1860; d. Oct. 7, 1860;
522 Cortez Ellsworth, b. Dec. 29, 1861.

53 JEROME WILSON SARGENT-—Second son of Me-
hitable Chase and Richard Sargent, was born January 1,
1836; died July 21, 1837.

54 CHARLES CARROLIL SARGENT-Third son of
Mehitable Chase and Richard Sargent, was born January
11, 1837; died October 6, 1837.

55 JAMES B. SARGENT—Youngest son of Mehitable
Chase and Richard Sargent, was born at Marion, April 28,
1838; died September 21, 1908. Married Margaret Blackburn
November 20, 1867. She was born at Bowling Green, Ky,
April 22, 1850. Died August 8, 1907. Their children were:

SARGENT :

551 Ina Pearl, b. Aug. 11, 1868;

552 Basil Earl, b. Mar. 13, 1870;

553 Williiam R, b. June 13, 1872;
554 Ralph Fisher, b. Dec. 20, 1874;

555 Cora May, b. May 23, 1877;

55¢ Hazel Dot, b. Aug. 27, 1880;

557 James F., b. Aug. 3, 1884,

The above were born at Marion.
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56 ANNETTE VIOLA SARGENT — Youngest daugh-
ter of Mehitable Chase and Richard Sargent, was born at
Marion, January 31, 1845. Married Joseph R. Quigley, Decem-
ber 9, 1862, He was born in Mansfield, O., October 1, 1843;
died August 1, 1891. She resides in Marion, O. Their chil-
dren were:

QUIGLEY :

561 Zella Josephine, b. July 21, 1863; d. Sept. 2, 1864;
562 Rue Stanton, b. Mar. 24, 1865; d. Aug. 18, 1908;
563 Infant son, born dead October 9, 1868;
564 Iscah Delphine, b. Feb. 17, 1870;
565 Caddie Vale, b. Dec. 13, 1871;
566 Nettie M., b. Apr. 9, 1874.

All born in Marion,

61 MARY ELLEN BOWEN-—Eldest daughter of Lydia
and Ozias Bowen, was born January 7, 1834; died May 15,
1865, at Indianapolis. Married John L. Harper, November
23, 1854. He died October 30, 1891. Their children were:

HARPER:

611 Infant son, born March 20, 1856; d. Aug. 6, 1856;
612 Corwin Dewey, b. Sept. 30, 1856.

62 JOHN MARSHALL BOWEN-—Eldest son of Lydia
and Ozias Bowen, was born October 21, 1838; died May 19,
1843,

63 THOMAS CORWIN BOWEN—Second son of Lydia
and Ozias Bowen, was born October 14, 1840. Married
Sarah P. Williams, adopted daughter of John J. Williams,
of Marion, October 12, 1871, She was born December 2,
1848, at Shields, England. They reside in Marion, where he
is 2 member of the bar. Their daughter:

BoweN :

631 Ada Lorn, b. Marion, January 5, 1873,

64 PLATT SPENCER BOWEN-—Third son of Lydia
and Ozias Bowen, was born November 7, 1842; died June 3,
1845,

65 LAUREN DEWEY BOWEN—Fourth son of Lydia
and Ozias Bowen, was born May 16, 1844; died February
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17, 1879. Married Ida Rose Fisher, of Cleveland, O, June
29 1870.

87 MARCELLUS BOWEN (REV., D. D.)—Sixth son
of Lydia and Ozias Bowen ,was born in Marion, April 6,
1846. Married Flora Pierpont Stevens, at West Hartford,
Conn., August 29, 1871. She was born at Lunenburg, Vt,
August 17, 1849

He studied for the ministry and became a missionary
located at Manissa, Asiatic Turkey, for many years, and
later Levant Agent at Constantinople, Turkey, of the Amer-
ican Bible Society. Reside in Constantinople. Their chil-
dren were:

BoweN ;

671 Marc Pierpont, b. Springfield, N. J., Jan. 2
1873; died in Manissa, July 29, 1874;
672 Lilian M., b. Sept. 15, 1877.

68 ALBERTUS C. BOWEN—Youngest son of Lydia and
Ozias Bowen, was born at Marion, May 21, 1847. He was
a soldier in the 64th Ohio Volunteer Infantry. Married
Zeru Eliza Arbuckle, of Sidney, O., July 4, 1871, She was
born July 18, 1846. Is at present employed at the Soldiers’
Home, Lafayette, Ind. Their children were:

Bowen:

881 Sidney A. C, b. Apr. 30, 1872; d. May 29, 1898;
682 Roy Hill, b. Feb. 1, 1878
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111 GEORGE P. BAKER—Eldest son of Oscar E. and
Jane E. Baker, was born December 6, 1854; died October
2, 1873.

112 JENNIE L. BAKER—Only daughter of Oscar E.
and Jane E. Baker, was born April 12, 1858; died February
26, 1879

113 LOUISA AUGUSTA BAKER—Only daughter of
Oscar E. and Augusta E. Baker, was born February 6, 1863.
Married William B. Grosskopf, July 21, 1887. Reside in
Minneapolis, Minn. Their children were:

GROSSKOFF :

1131 Oscar William, b. May 2, 1889;
1132 Homer Louis, b. July 12, 1892;
1133 Ernest Charles, b. Nov. 21, 1895;
1134 Dorothea, b. Sept. 26, 1897.

121 OSCAR ALBERTUS BAKER—Eldest son of Allen
D. and Alida Van Osten Baker, was born February 17, 1850.
Married Emma Restenour at Ridgeville, Ind., November 6,
1870. She was born August 24, 1853, at Ridgeville. Reside
at Marion, Ind. Their children were:

BaAker:

1211 Luella, b. June 8, 1872;
1212 Mabel, b. Oct. 13, 1874;
1213 Vergie, b. Mar. 3, 1878;
1214 Chester Allen Albertus, b. Oct. 3, 1880.

122 LOUISA A. BAKER—Eldest daughter of Allen D.
and Elsie A. Dockey Baker, was born December 15, 1859;
died November 18, 1867.

123 ELLA P. BAKER—Second daughter of Allen D. and
Elsie A. Dockey Baker, was born April 16, 1861; died No-
vember 6, 1867,

124 WILLIAM H. BAKER—Youngest son of Allen D.
and Elsie A. Dockey Baker, was born February 24, 1863;
died September 11, 1864.
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125 FLORENCE ALBERTA BAKER—Only child of
Allen D. and Lucinda F. Fowler Baker, was born January
1, 1868, Married Jay Dee Brusmer at Lincoln, Neb,, July
12, 1892. He was born at Stratford, Ontario, October 5,
1861. Reside in Indianapolis, Ind. He is president of Indiana
Business College. Their child:

BRUNNER:

1251 Genevra Marguerite, b. May 18, 1893

131 ELDEN CLARK—Eldest child of Lydia Ann and
William A. Clark, born and died in 1855.

132 LOUISA H. CLARK—Eldest daughter of Lydia Ann
and William A. Clark, was born August 8, 1858; died August
9, 1874.

133 PRINCESS L. CLARK—Youngest daughter of Lydia
Ann and William A. Clark, was born February 17, 1862.
Married Edward Clarence Long, November 24, 1887, Reside
in Long Beach, Cal. Their children:

Long:

1331 Nellie Baker, b. Oct. 19, 1888;
1232 Clarence Clark, b. Aug. 19, 1895;
1333 William Kew, b. May 26, 1900.
141—GENEVRA ENNIS JOHNSTONE-Eldest daughter
of Louisa Jane and John C. Johnstone, was born at Marion,
November 12, 1857, Married Dr. Rufus Winfield Bishop, of
Chicago, June 4, 1900.

She is a most accomplished musician and singer, posses-
sing a fine soprano voice. She has been heard in all the
principal cities in the United States as a concert and oper-
atic singer. Resides in Los Angeles, Cal.

142 ORLANDO WIRT JOHNSTONE—Eldest son of
Louisa Jane and John C. Johnstone, was born at Marion,
September 23, 1859, Married Emma Lou Fowler, at Fowler,
O., June 7, 1883, Reside at Ironwood, Mich. Their children
were.:

JounsToNE:

1421 Marguerite Harris, 6. Jan. 25, 1886; died Aug. 7,
1898, at Marion.
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1422 Genevra, b. Nov. 9, 1889, at Marion.

143 HOMER CLIFTON JOHNSTONE—Youngest son
of Louisa Jane and John C. Johnstone, was born at Marion,
May 21, 1868. Married Harriet Axtell, of St. Paul, Minn,
December 12, 1895. Reside at Short Hills, N. J. He is
New York manager of Midvale Steel Co. Their child:

JOHNSTONE ;

1431 Dorothy Axtell, b. Dec. 9, 1899, at St. Paul,
Minn,

151 HERMAN E. BAKER—Only son of Eber S. and
Mary E. Trimble Baker, was born November 15, 1865. Mar-
ried Emma Soudermilk, October 30, 1895. Reside in State
of Washington. She was born March 5, 1869. Their chil-
dren were:

BAKER:

1511 Ruth Elizabeth, b. Mar. 12, 1899;
1512 Howard Eber, b. Jan. 19, 1904,
1513 Delbert Walter, b. Jan. 20, 1907; d. May 28, 1907.

152 BERTHA BEE BAKER—Youngest daughter of Eber
S. and Mary E. Trimble Baker, was born February 18, 1877.
Resides in Wichita, and is a prominent and successful Latin
teacher.

161 BURTON D. SMITH—Eldest son of Princess
Amanda and O. C. Smith, was born February 24, 1870. Re-
sides at Hotel Latham, N. Y.

162 CLEMENT E. SMITH—Youngest son of Princess
Amanda and O. C. Smith, was born May 15, 1876; died
November 12, 1881,

211 MARY ALICE BAKER~—Eldest daughter of Alonzo
W. and Charlotte Peters Baker, was born November 23, 1851;
died October 7, 1852,

212 CHARLES HERBERT BAKER—FEldest son of
Alonzo W. and Charlotte Peters Baker, was born July 15,
1853; died November 28, 1855.

213 FLORENCE WINONA BAKER—Second daughter
of Alonzo W. and Charlotte Peters Baker, was born at Van
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Wert, March 21, 1857; died July 30, 1875. Married Dr.
George W. McGavren, of Van Wert, June 16, 1875,

214 JENNIE MYRTLE BAKER-—Third daughter of
Alonzo W. and Charlotte Peters Baker, was born at Van
Wert, September 28, 1859. Married Fletcher Webster, of
Van Wert, June 3, 1890. He was born at Richwood, O,
October 22, 1856. Reside at Van Wert, O. Their children
were:

WEBSTER :

2141 Walter Barton, b. Mar. 16, 1892;
2142 Lucia, b. Nov. 25, 1893;

2143 Marshall, b. Feb. 26, 1895;

2144 Margaret, b. May 12, 1898,

215 JESSIE AMANDA BAKER~Fourth daughter of
Alonzo W. and Charlotte Peters Baker, was born at Van
Wert, December 6, 1862. Married Charles W. Clark, of Van
Wert, November 7, 1888 He is the only son of William
A. Clark (13) and was born at Van Wert, October 15,
1865. They removed to Chicago and then took up their
residence in Paris, France, where they still reside. He sang
in Gunsaulus’ Church in Chicago a number of years. His
voice is a very fine baritone and has few equals. Has
classes in voice culture and gives recitals in London and all
European cities. Their children were:

CLARK :

2151 Helen, b. Nov. 20, 1889; d. Dec. 9, 1889;

2152 Charles Russell, b. Jan. 1, 1891; d. Oct. 15, 1891;
2153 Ronald Baker, b. Nov. 7, 1892;

2154 Virginia, b. Oct. 6, 1895;

2155 Louise, b. Apr. 5, 1902.

216 TACEY VIELLA BAKER—Fifth daughter of Alonzo
W. and Charlotte Peters Baker, was born at Van Wert, No-
vember 15, 1864. Married John O. Clark, of Van Wert, April
22, 1885. He was born March 30, 1864, They reside at Van
Wert. Their children were:

CLARK :

2161 Ethel, b. Apr. 22, 1886;
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2162 Marcia, b. Aug. 22, 1891;
2183 Laurence Baker, b. May 7, 1895;
2164 Robert Sydney, b. Jan. 17, 1900.

217 MIRIAM MENDENHALL BAKER — Youngest
daughter of Alonzo and Charlotte Peters Baker, was born
at Van Wert, August 7, 1867. Married Willard E. Gleason,
of Van Wert, August 10, 1892. He was born at Van Wert,
June 10, 1867 ; died at Fort Leavenworth, Kan,, January 9, 1903.
He was graduated from West Point in 1892 and joined the
6th United States Infantry, with which he served as Second
Lieutenant, First Lieutenant and Captain, until his death.
He was brevetted captain in the battle of San Juan Hill in
the Spanish War, and served in the Philippine Insurrection
from 1899 until 1902, when he was ordered to Ft. Leaven-
worth as Regimental and Post Quartermaster. Their daugh-
ter was the first American child on the Island of Panay, Phil-
ippine Islands. She resides in Van Wert, O.

GLEASON :

2171 Charlotte, b. Sept. 20, 1895, at Ft. Thomas, Ky.

221 CHARLES ALONZO McCONAHY—Eldest son of
Lucetta and Grimes McConahy, was born at Gilbia, O,
March 11, 1848, Married Mary Davenport, of Bluffton, Ind.,
October 28, 1874. She was born September 23, 1854. They
reside in Van Wert. Their children were:

McConaHY:

2211 Florence D, b. Aug. 21, 1875;
2212 Caulson, D, b. Sept. 21, 1877;
2213 Carolyn Eulalie, b. Apr. 9, 1883;
2214 Grace D, b. June 17, 1885.

292 ALBERT DILLWIN McCONAHY—Second son of
Lucetta and Grimes McConahy, was born at Lima, O., Feb-
ruary 24, 1850; died September 22, 1887. Married (1)
Maggie Lawson, March 8, 1872. Married (2) Alberta Krebs,
March 21, 1878. She was born in Lima, November 1, 1854.
Their son:

McConanuy:

2221 Harry D., b. Nov. 15, 1878.
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223 JAMES ARTHUR McCONAHY—Third son of Lu-
cetta and Grimes McConahy, was born in Van Wert, Jan-
uary 30, 1852. Married Destie Albery October 25, 1876. She
was born May 30, 1855. Reside in Valparaiso, Ind. Their
daughter:

McConaHY:

2231 Mabel Burrie, b. Jan. 8, 1880.

224 MARY EDNA McCONAHY—Eldest daughter of
Lucetta and Grimes McConahy, was born at Van Wert, Sep-
tember 15, 1854. Married Thomas Foster, August 27, 1870.
He died at Ft. Wayne, Ind., June 23, 1882. She married (2)
W. H. Caldwell, June 21, 1884. He is Assistant Principal
for the Deaf, Dumb and Blind Asylum in Berkeley, Cal.
Child by first marriage:

FosTER:

241 Albert Lee, b. May 31, 1871.

225 ELMER BURR McCONAHY—Fourth son of Lucetta
and Grimes McConahy, was born at Van Wert, March 4,
1858. Married Clara A. Bennett, August 25, 1890. She was
born in Chicago, June 4, 1863. Reside at Kansas City, Mo.
He is General Agent there of Chicago Great Western Rail-
way. Their child:

McCoNaRY:

2251 Burree, b. Sept. 22, 1891.

226 HARRY LESTER McCONAHY-Fifth son of Lu-
cetta and Grimes McConahy, was born at Van Wert, March
14, 1861; died August 1, 1862.

237 CAREY BAKER McCONAHY—Sixth son of Lu-
cetta and Grimes McConahy, was born at Van Wert, April
14, 1863. Married Ella Spangler at Van Wert, September
8, 1886. Their daughter:

McCoNAHY:

2271 Ruth, b, Sept. 11, 1888.

228 WALTER GRIMES McCONAHY—Seventh son of
Lucetta and Grimes McConahy, was born at Van Wert,
August 27, 1865. Married Lida Adams, at Paulding, O.,
May 24, 1898.
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229 LAURA BELL McCONAHY—Youngest daughter of
Lucetta and Grimes McConahy, was born at Van Wert, Sep-
tember 25, 1867. Married Walter N. Nichols at Philadelphia,
Pa., December 13, 1887. He was born January 3, 1862, near
Covington, Ky. They reside at St. Louis, where he is
General Agent for the C.,, C,, C. & St. L. Ry. Their children:

NicHoLs :

2291 Walter Lester, b. Oct. 5, 1891;
2292 Helen, b. Feb. 23, 1894;
2293 Marjorie, b. Aug. 27, 1897.

231 MARY CATHERINE COPELAND--Eldest daughter
of Lydia Amanda and Elijah Copeland, was born at Evans-
ville, October 18, 1857; died at Cincinnati, November 19,
1865.

232 IRENE HOWARD COPELAND-—Second daughter
of Lydia Amanda and Elijah Copeland, was born at Marion,
January 12, 1860; died at Cincinnati, November 7, 1865.

233 ELIJAH PERCY COPELAND—Eldest son of Lydia
Amanda and Elijah Copeland, was born at Evansville, Octo-
ber 21, 1862. Married Lula Alice Smith, May 22, 1888, at
Omaha, Neb. She was born December 22, 1866, in Henry,
Il. They removed to Nashville, Tenn., and then Paulding,
O.. where they have dwelt ever since. Their children were:

CoPELAND :

2331 Infant son, b. and d. Jan. 14, 1891, at Ottumwa,
Towa;

2332 Alice, b. Apr. 16, 1892;

2333 Grace, b. Sept. 28, 1804;

2334 Margaret Eloise, b. Oct. 31, 1904.

23¢ ELOISE AMANDA COPELAND—Third daughter
of Lydia Amanda and Elijah Copeland, was born at Cincin-
nati, December 11, 1866.

235 ANNA LUCETTA COPELAND—Fourth daughter
of Lydia Amanda and Elijah Copeland, was born at Omaha,
August 20, 1869; died January 12, 1875.

236 CHARLES BAKER COPELAND-Youngest son of
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Lydia Amanda and Elijah Copeland, was born at Chariton,
Ia.,, November 6, 1878. Is in automobile business at Lincoln,
Neb.

241 CHARLES HOWARD ALLEN—Eidest son of Mary
Anna and Elisha Gilman Allen, was born at Marion, March
17, 1861. Married Lily K. Haas in Evansville, Ind, June
10, 1883, She was born March 9, 1863, at Evansville, Mar-
ried (2) Pearl Vanderhoff, at Paulding, O., August 18, 1898
She was born in Payne, O., June 29, 1870. He has been in
the banking business for many years and has resided at
Paulding, where he President of the Paulding National Bank.
The children of the first marriage were:

ALLEN :

2411 Sadamae, b. May 28, 1884;
2412 Percy M., b. May 31, 1888
Children of the second marriage:
2413 Howard, b. July 13, 1901;
2414 Loren, b. Mar. 11, 1906.

242 HERBERT EDGAR ALLEN—Second son of Mary
Anna and Elisha Gilman Allen, was born at Marion, June
18, 1863. Married Elizabeth Estelle Francis, May 26, 1887,
at Marion. She was born at Shelby, Richland County, O.,
November 2, 1868. He is in the lumber business and they
reside in Poplarville, Miss. Their son:

ALLEN:

2421 Paul Francis, b. Dec. 5, 1895.

243 ROBERT GILMAN ALLEN—Third son of Mary
Anna and Elisha Gilman Allen, was born July 10, 1867.
Married Estelle Blizzard at Paulding, October 30, 1890. She
was born at Rushville, Ind., February 7, 1869. He was
famous as the short stop of the Philadelphia National League
Base Ball Club, of which he was manager for two years,
retiring to go into business for himself. Is engaged in the
sawmill business with headquarters at Bonita, La. Their
children were:

ALLEN :

2431 Robert Gilman, b. Aug. 2, 1893;
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2432 Edgar Cunningham, b. Mar. 24, 1902,

244 TRACY RICHARDSON ALLEN—Youngest son of
Mary Anna and Elisha Gilman Allen. was born at Marion,
June 24, 1873. Married Fanny DeWolfe June 5, 1900, at
Columbus, Q. She was born at Marion, February 3, 1876.
Reside in Marion. Their children:

ALLEN:

2441 Frederick James, b. July 17, 1902;
2442 Gilman Baker, b. May 1, 1906.

261 MARTHA SUE BAKER—Eldest daughter of Charles
Eber and Susan Stevenson Baker, was born at Evansville,
December 25, 1871, Became celebrated as a portrait painter
and a painter in water and oils. Was instructress for several
years in the Art Institute of Chicago and has resided for
several years in Paris, France, where her work has received
favorable mention in the salons, and in exhibitions at London,
Antwerp and throughout the United States. Resides in
Chicago.

262 CHARLES BAKER—Eldest son of Charles Eber and
Susan Stevenson Baker, was born at Evansville, October 25,
1874. Married Nellie Caroline Jillson, January 26, 1904, at
Chicago. She was born in Racine, Wis,, February 5, 1881.
They reside in Chicago. Their son:

BAKER:

2621 Charles Jillson, b. May 16, 1906.

263 HOWARD BAKER—Youngest son of Charles Eber
and Susan Stevenson Baker, was born in Chicago, March 10,
1887. Married Mary Elizabeth Dellinger, December 28, 1908,
in Cleveland, O. She was born February 26, 1888, at Cleve-
land. Reside at Cadillac, Mich.

271 ELWOOD WILSON BAKER—Eldest son of Elwood
Thomas and Sallie Wilson Baker, was born at Evansville,
June 24, 1881, Married June 1, 1909, Delia Crosby Swmith,
of Brooklyn. She was born in Brooklyn October 29, 1884.
Reside in Brooklyn.

272 CHARLES GRAHAM BAKER—Second son of El-
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wood Thomas and Sallie Wilson Baker, was born at Evans-
ville July 16, 1883. Resides in Brooklyn.

272 TACEY MARGARET BAKER—Only daughter of
Elwood Thomas and Sallie Wilson Baker, was born in Chi-
cago August 30, 1887. Married Frederick William Hackstaf,
in Brooklyn, October 17, 1907. He was born in St. Louis
October 30, 1882, Reside in Brooklyn.

HACKSTAFF :

2731 Bruce Wilson, b. Oct. 2, 1909,

274 DONALD MITCHELL BAKER—Third son of El-
wood Thomas and Sallie Wilson Baker, was born in Chicago
June 6, 1889. Resides in Brooklyn.

275 LESLIE STUART BAKER—Youngest son of El-
wood Thomas and Sallie Wilson Baker, was born in Brook-
Iyn, December 8, 1895. Resides in Brooklyn.

321 LAURA E. PRIEST—Eldest daughter of James Lou-
den and Abigail Brown Priest, was born September 11, 1848;
died August 30, 1906, in Marion. Married Francis M. Scrib-
ner. April 14, 1867. He was born November 14, 1843; died
in Marion February 22, 1879. Their children:

SCRIBNER :

3211 Harry O, b. Nov. 19, 1867;
3212 Frank P, b. Mar. 25, 1871; died Sept. 3, 1879;
3213 Lena J., b. Sept. 30, 1872;
3214 Jennie May, b. Nov. 14, 1874,
All born in Marion.

322 MARY IZORA PRIEST—Second daughter of James
Louden and Abigail Brown Priest, was born July (?), 1850;
died (?).

323 JAMES LOUDEN PRIEST-—Eldest son of James
Louden and Abigail Brown Priest, was born (?); died (?).

324 HARRIET E. PRIEST—Youngest daughter of James
Louden and Abigail Brown Priest, was born May 21, 1857,
Married Henry Mumford, October 13, 1875, Reside in Mar-
ion, O. Their children were:
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MuMFoRrD:
3241 Bertie May, b. May 11, 1876;
3242 Charles Leslie, b. Dec. 20, 1880;
3243 Grace Joy, b. May 15, 1882;
3244 Janthe Delilah, b. Apr. 6, 1890;
3245 Floyd Wayne, b. Oct. 9, 1891;
3246 Susan Hayzel, b. Dec. 15, 1892; d. Sept. 12, 1893;
3247 Infant child, born and died Nov. 5, 1896.

325 WILLIAM ALVIN PRIEST—Eldest son of James
Louden and Margaret Young Priest, was born April 2, 1861;
died November 14, 1863.

326 FRANK BRUCE PRIEST—Second son of James
Louden and Margaret Young Priest, was born in Galveston,
Ind., January 12, 1865; died (?).

327 JUDSON K. PRIEST-—Third son of James Louden
and Margaret Young Priest, was born in Erie, Kan.,, March
26, 1867.

328 EBER BUNKER PRIEST—Fourth son of James
Louden and Margaret Young Priest, was born in Erie, Kan,,
August 3, 1870. Married Mina Edith Pterce, October 16,
1895, at Tampa, Fla. Reside at West Tampa. Their chil-
dren were:

PRIEST:

3281 Genevieve Winfred, b. Aug. 4, 1899;
3282 Dorothy May, b. Feb. 21, 1902,

329 ALONZO ALBERTUS PRIEST—Fifth son of James
Louden and Margaret Young Priest, was born in Erie, Kan,,
June 29, 1872, Married Ella McCourt, of Atchison, Kan.,
September 29, 1905, at Denver, Col. Reside at Denison,
Texas.

351 THOMAS REYNOLDS—Eldest son of Lydia P.
and Gerard Reynolds, was born June 20, 1850; died July 21,
1851.

352 HARRY REYNOLDS—Second son of Lydia P. and
Gerard Reynolds, was born January 8, 1852; died December
25, 1862,
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353 CORA REYNOLDS—Eldest daughter of Lydia P.
and Gerard Reynolds, was born March 5, 1853. Married
John Franz, July 26, 1871. Reside in Jacksonville, Fla.
Their children were:

FRANZ :

3531 Infant son, b. and d. July 1, 1873;
3532 Katherine M., b. Aug. 8, 1874;
3533 Jerome R, b. Jan. 30, 1877;

3534 John F. b. Mar, 11, 1882

35¢ IDA REYNOLDS-—Youngest daughter of Lydia P.
and Gerard Reynolds, was born May 29, 1854. Married
Frank W. Pierson December 21, 1871. Reside in Mansfeld,
O. Their children were:

Pierson :

3541 Nellie Izora, b. Sept. 5, 1873;
3542 Thomas G., b. Nov. 18, 1875.

355 GERARD BUNKER REYNOLDS—Third son of
Lydia P. and Gerard Reynolds, was born March 9, 1856.
Married Lybirda E. Davis, February 26, 1885. She was born
June 21, 1866. Children:

REYNOLDS :

3551 Marie Pauline, b. Nov. 7, 1886;
3552 ‘Thomas Moon, b. Aug. 10, 1891;
3553 William Hahn, b. Feb. 12, 1898.

361 LEONA IMOGENE PRIEST—Eldest daughter of

March 6, 1882; died at Marion, March 30, 1884,

362 EMMA LOUISE PRIEST—Second daughter of Eber
B. and Jennie Scribner Priest, was born at Marion Septem-
ber 20, 1885. Resides in Marion.

381 MAY JAY SEFFNER-—Eldest daughter of Izora M.
and Fred P. Seffner, was born in Marion August 19, 1860,
Married Arthur R. Cleghorn, November 17, 1881, Reside in
Mansfield, O.

382 LENNA MARGARET SEFFNER—Second daughter
of Izora M. and Fred P. Seffner, was born in Marion, March
16, 1863; died in Florida, January 3, 1883.
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383 GIRARD R. SEFFNER—Eldest son of Izora M.
and Fred. P. Seffner, was born in Marion July 25, 1864;
died August 25, 1864.

384 IDA AMANDA SEFFNER—Youngest daughter of
Izora M. and Fred. P. Seffner, was born in Marion, October
12, 1867; died in Tampa, Fla., Sept. 28, 1897. Married Henry
Lee Branch in Tampa, November 18, 1884. Children:

BRrRANCH :

3841 Lenna M., b. Sept., 1885; d. Dec., 1885;
3842 Harry Carson, b. June 22, 1889;
3843 Lotta May, b. Aug. 2, 1891,

421 LAUREN LEEDS BRUCH—Only child of Mary
Harrison and David C. Bruch, was born August 31, 1859,
Married Clara G. Althouse. December 27, 1881. She was
born June 8, 1864. Reside in Chicago. Children:

BRUCH :

4211 Cleo Grace. b. Dec. 25, 1882;
4212 Homer Day, b. Apr. 30, 1885;
4213 Thomas Corwin, b. Nov. 26, 1894,

422 HERBERT BAKER DAY—Only child of Mary Har-
rison and Thomas E. Day, was born August 30, 1869. Mar-
ried Laura McNeal in Pittsburgh, Pa., August 30, (?). Re-
side in Pittsburgh, Pa.

521 EARL DURANDO SARGENT—Eldest son of Fran-
cis Marion and Pernina Southwick Sargent, was born May
31, 1860;: died October 7, 1860.

522 CORTEZ ELLSWORTH SARGENT—Second son
of Francis Marion and Pernina Southwick Sargent, was born
December 29, 1861. Married Mary Belle Kishler, in Marion,
December 29, 1885. She was born April 18 1865, Reside at
Marion. Children:

SARGEN?:

5221 John Chase, b. Feb. 3, 1890.

551 INA PEARL SARGENT—Eldest daughter of James
B. and Margaret Blackburn Sargent, was born at Marion,
August 11, 1868, Married Hezekiah Russell, June 6, 1897.
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He was born in Chichester, Eng., April 3, 1868. Reside in
Dayton, O.

552 BASIL EARL SARGENT—Eldest son of James B.
and Margaret Blackburn Sargent, was born at Marion, March
13, 1870. Married Etta Hoover, June 18, 1903. She was
born at Prospect, O., March 12, 1873. Reside at Marion.

553 WILLIAM R. SARGENT-—Second son of James B.
and Margaret Blackburn Sargent, was born at Marion, June
13, 1872.

554 RALPH FISHER SARGENT-—Third son of James
B. and Margaret Blackburn Sargent, was born at Marion,
December 20, 1874. Married Naomi B. Fortney, June 23,
1895. She was born at Bucyrus, O., June 22, 1876. Reside at
Toledo, O. Their children were:

SARGENT:

5541 James Richard, b. Dec. 28, 1893;
5542 Elmer Eugene, b. Sept. 20, 1897;
5543 Harold Russell, b. Sept. 20, 1899;
5544 Mary Margaret, b. Apr. 16, 1903.

555 CORA MAY SARGENT—Second daughter of James
B. and Margaret Blackburn Sargent, was born at Marion,
May 23, 1877. Married Albert Cheney, May 16, 1895, He
was born at Burlingame, Kan, January 4, 1874, Reside at
Columbus, O. Children:

CHENEY:

5551 Robert Earl, b. Mar. 27, 1896;
5552 Glen Edwin, b. July 13, 1898,

556 HAZEL DOT SARGENT—Third daughter of James
B. and Margaret Blackburn Sargent, was born at Marion,
August 27, 1880. Married Jacob Fern Case, June 14, 1906.
He was born at Columbus, O., March 26, 1883. Reside at
Columbus, O.

557 JAMES F. SARGENT-—Youngest son of James B.
and Margaret Blackburn Sargent, was born at Marion, Au-
gust 3, 1884, Married Clara Belle Matthewson, April 30,
1907. She was born at Syracuse, N. Y., October 21, 1887.
Reside at Columbus, O. Children:
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SARGENT:

5571 Francis Harold. b. Jan. 23, 1908.

561 ZELLA JOSEPHINE QUIGLEY—Eldest daughter
of Viola Annette and Joseph R. Quigley, was born in Marion,
July 21, 1863; died in Marion September 2, 1864.

562 RUE STANTON QUIGLEY—Eldest son of Viola
Annette and Joseph R. Quigley, was born in Marion, March 24,
1865; died August 18, 1908, and buried in the Roman Cath-
olic Cemetery in Columbus, O. Married Mary Adugusta
Willaume, February 26, 1886, Children:

QUIGLEY :

5621 Jerome Benjamin, b. Dec. 15, 1886;

5622 Hobart Joseph, b. Aug. 29, 1888;

5623 Clarence Fugene Richard, b. Apr. 11, 1890;
5624 Helen Mary, b. May 13, 1901;

5625 Mary Frances, b. Aug. 2, 1903.

564 ISCAH DELPHINE—Eldest daughter of Viola An-
nette and Joseph R. Quigley, was born in Marion, February 13,
1870. Married Thomas Henry Scoit, June 25, 1903. He was
born in Hawick, Scotand, March 28, 1869. They reside in
Marion, O. Children:

Scorr:

5641 Richard Allan, b. Jan. 12, 1906.

565 CADDIE VALE QUIGLEY—Third daughter of
Viola Annette and Joseph R. Quigley, was born in Marion,
December 13, 1871. Married Harry R. Johnston, September
19, 1892, He was born in Fostoria, O., Sept. 29, 1859. They
reside in Fostorta, O. Children:

JouNsTON :

5651 LaVerne Rue, b. June 27, 1893;
5652 Janette D, b. July 13, 1895,

566 NETTIE M. QUIGLEY—Fourth daughter of Viola
Annette and Joseph R. Quigley, was born at Marion, April 9,
1874. Married Charles Willard Stose, March 2, 1908. He
was born in Marion, O., December 6, 1870. They reside in
Portland, Ore.
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612 CORWIN DEWEY HARPER—Second son of Mary
Ellen and John L. Harper, was born September 30, 1862.
Married in Indianapolis, May 11, 1893, Nora Maude Delano,
daughter of Joel A. and Amanda Tandefur Delano. Reside
in Cincinnati, O. He is District Passenger Agent, Wiscon-
sin Central R. R.

631 ADA LORN BOWEN—Only child of Thomas Cor-
win and Sarah Williams Bowen, was born at Marion, Janu-
ary 5, 1873,

671 MARC PIERPONT BOWEN—Eldest son of Mar-
cellus and Flora Stevens Bowen, was born at Springfield,
N. J., January 2, 1873; died at Manissa, Turkey, July 29,
1874.

672 LILIAN M. BOWEN—Only daughter of Marcellus
and Flora Stevens Bowen, was born September 15, 1877.
Married Frank Ferguson, June 1, 1907. He was born at
Constantinople, February 3, 1875 Reside in Constantinople,
Turkey. Children:

FERCUSON :

6721 Marc Bowen, b. Apr. 17, 1908;
6722 Alice May, b. May 23, 1909.

681 SIDNEY A. C. BOWEN—Eldest son of Albertus C.
and Zeru Arbuckle Bowen, was born April 30, 1872; died
May 29, 1898. Married Mamie Fcirfield, January 1, 1896.

682 ROY HILL BOWEN-—Second son of Albertus C.
and Zeru Arbuckle Bowen, was born February 1, 1878, Mar-
ried Rosa A. Lucas, October 22, 1899. Reside in Cleveland, O.
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1131 OSCAR WILLIAM GROSSKOPF—Eldest son of"
Louisa Augusta and William B. Grosskopf, was born May
2, 1889,

1132 HOMER LOUIS GROSSKOPF-—Second son of
Louisa Augusta and William B. Grosskopf, was born July
12, 1892,

1133 ERNEST CHARLES GROSSKOPF-—Third son of
Louisa Augusta and William B. Grosskopf, was born Novem-
ber 21, 1895.

113¢ DOROTHEA GROSSKOPF — Only daughter of
Louisa Augusta and William B. Grosskopf, was born Sep-
tember 26, 1897.

1211 LUELLA BAKER—Eldest daughter of Oscar Al-
bertus and Emma Reitenour Baker, was born at Ridgeville,
Ind., June 8, 1872; died August 20, 1896, at Marion, Ind.
Married William F. Evans at Marion, Ind., October 10, 1892,
Their child:

Evans:

12111 Clell Baker, b. Aug. 3, 1896.

1212 MABEL BAKER-—Second daughter of Oscar Alber-
tus and Emma Reitenour Baker, was born at Union City,
Ind., October 13, 1874, Married Andrew Jackson, November
1, 1899, at Marion, Ind.

1213 VERGIE BAKER—Third daughter of Oscar Alber-
tus and Emma Reitenour Baker, was born at Union City,
Ind., March 3, 1878 Married Hermon Earl, October 5, 1904,
at Marion, Ind.

EArL:

12131 Violetta May, b. Apr. 30, 1909; d. May 7, 1909.

1214 CHESTER ALLEN ALBERTUS BAKER—Eldest
son of Oscar Albertus and Emma Reitenour Baker, was born
at Union City, Ind., October 3, 1880. Married Anna Gott-
schall, August 11, 1901, at Marion, Ind. Children:
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BAKER:
12141 Ruth, b. Oct. 23, 1902;
12142 Ray Albertus, b. Aug. 15, 1909.

1251 GENEVRA MARGUERITE BRUNNER—Eldest
daughter of Florence Alberta and Jay Bee Brunner, was born
at Lincoln, Neb.,, May 18, 1893.

1331 NELLIE BAKER LONG--Eldest daughter of Prin-
cess Clark and Edward Clarence Long, was born August 19,
19, 1888.

1332 CLARENCE CLARK LONG—Eldest son of Prin-
cess Clark and Elward Clarence Long, was born August 19,
1895.

1333 WILLIAM KEW LONG—Second son of Princess
Clark and Edward Clarence Long, was born May 26, 1900.

1421 MARGUERITE HARRIS JOHNSTONE — Eldest
daughter of Orlando W. and Emma Fowler Johnstone, was
born at Morral, O., January 25, 1886; died at Marion, August
7, 1898,

1422 GENEVRA JOHNSTONE-—Second daughter of Or-
lando W. and Emma Fowler Johnstone, was born November
9, 1889.

1431 DOROTHY AXTELL JOHNSTONE — Eldest
daughter of Homer C. and Harriet Axtell Johnstone, was
born in St. Paul, Minn,, December 9, 1899.

1511 RUTH ELIZABETH BAKER—Eldest daughter of
Herman E. and Emma Soudermilk Baker, was born March
12, 1899,

1512 HOWARD EBER BAKER—Eldest son of Herman
E. and Emma Soudermilk Baker, was born January 19, 1904.

1513 DELBERT WALTER BAKER--Second son of
Herman E. and Emma Soudermilk Baker, was born January
20, 1907 ; died May 28, 1907.

2141 WALTER BARTON WEBSTER—Eldest son of
Jennie Myrtle and Fletcher Webster, was born at Van Wert,
March 16, 1892,
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2142 LUCIA WEBSTER—Eldest daughter of Jennie
Myrtle and Fletcher Webster, was born at Van Wert, No-
vember 25, 1893.

2143 MARSHALL WEBSTER-—-Second son of Jennie
Myrtle and Fletcher Webster, was born at Van Wert, Febru-
ary 26, 1895.

2144 MARGARET WEBSTER—Second daughter of Jen-
nie Myrtle and Fletcher Webster, was born at Van Wert,
May 12, 1898.

2151 HELEN CLARK—Eldest daughter of Jessie Aman-
da and Charles W. Clark, was born November 20, 1889; died
December 9, 1889.

2152 CHARLES RUSSELL CLARK—Eldest son of Jes-
sie Amanda and Charles W. Clark, was born January 1, 1891;
died October 15, 1891,

2153 RONALD BAKER CLARK-—Second son of Jessie
Amanda and Charles W. Clark, was born November 7, 1892.

2154 VIRGINIA CLARK—Second daughter of Jessie
Amanda and Charles W. Clark, was born October 6, 1895.

2155 LOUISE CLARK—Third daughter of Jessie Aman-
da and Charles W. Clark, was born April 5, 1902

2161 ETHEL CLARK—Eildest daughter of Tacey Viella
and John O. Clark, was born at Van Wert, April 22, 1886.

21v2 MARCIA CLARK-—Second daughter of Tacey
Viella and John Q. Clark, was born at Van Wert, August 22,
1891.

2183 LAURENCE BAKER CLARK—Eldest son of Tacey
Viella and John O. Clark, was born at Van Wert, May 7,
1895,

2164 ROBERT SYDNEY CLARK-—Second son of Tacey
Viella and John O. Clark, was born at Van Wert, January
17, 1900.

2171 CHARLOTTE GLEASON—Only child of Miriam
Mendenhall and Willard E. Gleason, was born at Fort
Thomas, Ky.. September 20, 1895,
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2211—FLORENCE D. McCONAHY-—Eldest daughter of
Charles A. and Mary Davenport McConahy, was born at
Van Wert, August 21, 1875, Married Dr, Brose S. Horn,
of Marion, Ind., June 4, 18%6.

2212 CAULSON D. McCONAHY—Eldest son of Charles
A. and Mary Davenport McConahy, was born at Van Wert,
September 21, 1877. Married Delphia Newland, at Hunting-
ton Beach, California, March 6, 1907,

2213 CAROLYN EULALIE McCONAHY — Second
daughter of Charles A. and Mary Davenport McConahy, was
born at Van Wert, April 9, 1883. Married Aden Orson
Faulkner, of Burns, Oregon, at Van Wert, July 14, 1909,

2214 GRACE D. McCONAHY—Third daughter of
Charles A. and Mary Davenport McConahy, was born at
Van Wert, June 17, 1885.

2221 HARRY D. McCONAHY—Only child of Albert
Dillwin and Alberta Krebs McConahy, was born November
15, 1878. Married Grace Louise Brey in Valparaiso, Ind.,
March 21, 190t. Their children:

McCoNAHY:

29211 Ruth Viola, b. Apr. 22, 1902;
22212 Helen Marguerette, b. Jan. 26, 1905,

231 MABEL BURRIE McCONAHY—Only child of
James Arthur and Destie Albery McConahy, was born Jan-
vary 8, 1880. Married Clinton A. Nixon, June 25, 1901.
Children:

Nixon:

22311 Russell Arthur, b. Dec. 9, 1903;
22312 James Willard, b. Nov. 10, 1906.

2241 ALBERT LEE FOSTER—Only child of Mary Edna
and Thomas Foster, was born May 31, 1871. Is a dentist in
Philadelphia, Pa.

2251 BURREE McCONAHY--Only child of Elmer Burr
and Clara Bennett McConahy, was born September 22, 1891.

2271 RUTH McCONAHY—Only child of Carey Baker
and Ella Spangler McConahy, was born at Van Wert, Sep-
tember 11, 1888,
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2291 WALTER LESTER NICHOLS--Eldest son of
Laura Bell and Walter N. Nichols, was born at Toledo, O.,
October 5, 1891.

2292 HELEN NICHOLS—FEldest daughter of Laura Bell
and Walter N. Nichols, was born in St. Louis, Mo., February
23, 18%4,

2293 MARJORIE NICHOLS—Second daughter of Laura
Bell and Walter N. Nichols, was born in St. Louis, August
27, 1897.

2332 ALICE COPELAND-—Eldest daughter of Elijah
Percy and Lula Smith Copeland, was born at Paulding, O,
April 16, 1892

2333 GRACE COPELAND—Second daughter of Elijah
Percy and Lula Smith Copeland, was born at Paulding, Sep-
tember 28, 1894,

2334 MARGARET ELOISE COPELAND-—Third daugh-
ter of Elijah Percy and Lula Smith Copeland, was born at
Paulding, October 31, 1904,

2411 SADAMAE ALLEN-—-Eldest daughter of Charles
Howard and Lily Haas Allen, was born May 28, 1884.

2412 PERCY M. ALLEN—Eldest son of Charles Howard
and Lily Haas Allen, was born at Paulding, May 31, 1883

2413 HOWARD ALLEN-—Eldest son of Charles Howard
and Pearl Vanderhoff Allen, was born at Paulding, July 13,
1901.

2414 LOREN ALLEN-—Second son of Charles Howard
and Pearl Vanderhoff Allen, was born at Paulding, March
11, 1906.

2421 PAUL FRANCIS ALLEN—Only child of Herbert
Edgar and Elizabeth Frances Allen, was born at Marion,
December 5, 1895.

2431 ROBERT GILMAN ALLEN, JR.—Eldest son of
Robert Gilman and Estelle Blizzard Allen, was born at Phil-
adelphia, Pa., August 2, 1893.

2432 EDGAR CUNNINGHAM ALLEN—Second son of
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BRUCE, WILSON HACKSTAFF—Eldest son of

Frederick William and Tacey Margaret Hackstaff, was born

at Brooklyn, N. Y., October 2, 1909.

2731

FIFTH GENERATION

Robert Gilman and Estelle Blizzard Allen, was born at Pauld-
ing, March 24, 1902

2441 FREDERICK JAMES ALLEN—Eldest son of
Tracy Richardson and Fanny DeWolfe Allen, was born at
Marion, July 17, 1902.

2442 GILMAN BAKER ALLEN—Second son of Tracy
Richardson and Fanny DeWolfe Allen, was born at Marion,
May 1, 1906.

2621 CHARLES JILLSON BAKER—Eldest son of
Charles and Nellie Jillson Baker, was born at Chicago, May
16, 1906.

3211 HARRY O. SCRIBNER—Eldest son of Laura E.
and Francis M. Scribner, was born at Marion, November
19, 1867. Married August 29, 1899, to Ella E. Behner. She
was born at Marion, October 27, 1870. Reside at Marion.

3212 FRANK P. SCRIBNER—Second son of Laura E.
and Francis M. Scribner, was born at Marion, March 25,
1871; died September 3, 1879.

3213 LINA J. SCRIBNER—Eldest daughter of Laura E.
and Francis M. Scribner, was born at Marion, September 30,
1872, Married Claude D. Walters. He was born in Ft.
Wayne, Ind., Nov. 14, 1868. Reside in Marion.

WALTERS :

32131 Mary E,, b. in Marion, O., Jan. 15, 1892,

3214 JENNIE MAY SCRIBNER—Second daughter of
Laura E. and Francis M. Scribner, was born at Marion, No-
vember 14, 1874. Married Edward G. Staiger, November 27,
1894. He was born at Portsmouth, O. February 12, 1869.
Reside in Marion.

3241 BERTIE MAY MUMFORD—Eldest daughter of
Harriet E. and Henry Mumford, was born May 11, 1876.
Married Orian Bruce, August 3, 1892. He died April (?),
1902. She married (2) Charles Crise, of Bucyrus, O., April
1, 1906, He died February 2, 1908. Children of the first

marriage :
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FIFTH GENERATION

BRUCE:
32411 Audrey, b. Mar. 6, 1893;
32412 Wayne, b. Apr. 21, 1894;
32413 Henry, b. Dec. 16, 1896; died March (?) 1899.

3242 CHARLES LESLIE MUMFORD—Eldest son of
Harriet E. and Henry Mumford, was born December 20,
1880. Married Adeline Super, April 12, 1902,

3243 GRACE JOY MUMFORD--Second daughter of
Harriet E. and Henry Mumford, was born May 15, 1882
Married Auda Wilson Fausnaugh, August 3, 1898. Children:

FAUSNAUGH :

32431 Charles, b. May 2, 1899;
32432 Henry, b. Sept. 30, 1904.

3244 JANTHE DELILAH MUMFORD—Third daughter
of Harriet E, and Henry Mumford, was born April 6, 1890,
Married Laurance B. Kerr, November 23, 1905.

3245 FLOYD WAYNE MUMFORD—Second son of
Harriet and Henry Mumford, was born October 9, 1891.

3248 SUSAN HAYZEL MUMFORD—Fourth daughter

of Harriet E. and Henry Mumford, was born December 15,
1802; died September 12, 1893.

3281 GENEVIEVE WINFRED PRIEST—Eldest daugh-
ter of Eber Bunker and Mina Pierce Priest, was born in
Tampa, Fla., August 4, 1899.

3282 DOROTHY MAY PRIEST—Second daughter of
Eber Bunker and Mina Pierce Priest, was born in Tampa,
February 21, 1902,

3532 KATHERINE M. FRANZ—Eldest daughter of Cora
Reynolds and John Franz, was born August 8, 1874. Mar-
ried William Harry Owen, November 21, 1906.

3533 GERARD REYNOLDS FRANZ—Second son of
Cora Reyonlds and John Franz, was born January 30, 1877.
Married Jessie M. McCoy, June 5, 1900. She died April 10,
1907. He married the second time Anna Elizabeth Carroll,
September 30, 1908.
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3534 JOHN FRITZ FRANZ—Third son of Cora Rey-
nolds and John Franz, was born March 11, 1882, Married
George Celeste Wilson, February 26, 1908. Their child:

FRANZ :

35341 John Fritz, Jr, b. Apr. 28, 1909.

3541 NELLIE IZORA PIERSON—Eldest daughter of
Ida Reynolds and Frank W. Pierson, was born September
S, 1873. Married Harry Bowers, October 24, 1899,

3542 THOMAS G. PIERSON—Eldest son of Ida Rey-
nolds and Frank W. Pierson, was born November 18, 1875.

3351 MARIE PAULINE REYNOLDS—Eldest daughter
of Girard Bunker and Lybirda Davis Reynolds, was born
November 7, 1886. Married Wayne Warfield, December 4,
1907.

3552 THOMAS MOON REYNOLDS—Eldest son of
Girard Bunker and Lybirda Davis Reynolds, was born Au-
gust 10, 1891

3553 WILLIAM McKINLEY REYNOLDS—Second son
of Girard Bunker and Lybirda Davis Reynolds, was born
February 12, 1898,

3841 LENNA M. BRANCH—Eldest daughter of Ida Seff-
ner and Henry Lee Branch, was born at Tampa, September
(?), 1885; died December (?), 1885,

3842 HARRY CARSON BRANCH-Eldest son of Ida
Seffner and Henry Lee Branch, was born at Tampa, June
22, 1889,

3843 LOTTA MAY BRANCH-—Youngest child of Ida
Seffner and Henry Lee Branch, was born at Tampa, August
2, 1891.

211 CLEO GRACE BRUCH—Eldest daughter of Lauren
Leeds and Clara Althouse Bruch, was born December 25,
1882.

4212 HOMER DAY BRUCH-—Eldest son of Lauren
Leeds and Clara Althouse Bruch, was born April 30, 1885.

4213 THOMAS CORWIN BRUCH—Second son of Lau-
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ren Leeds and Clara Althouse Bruch, was born November
26, 1894.

5221 JOHN CHASE SARGENT--Only child of Cortez
Ellsworth and Mary Kishler Sargent, was born February 3,
1890,

5541 JAMES RICHARD SARGENT-—Eldest son of
Ralph Fisher and Naomi Fortney Sargent, was born Decem-
ber 28, 1893.

5542 ELMER EUGENE SARGENT—Second son of
Ralph Fisher and Naomi Fortney Sargent, was born Sep-
tember 20, 1897.

5543 HAROLD RUSSELL SARGENT-—Third son of
Ralph Fisher and Naomi Fortney Sargent, was born Sep-
tember 20, 1899.

5544« MARY MARGARET SARGENT-—Eldest daughter
of Ralph Fisher and Naomi Fortney Sargent, was born April
16, 1903.

5551 ROBERT EARI, CHENEY—Eldest son or Cora
May Sargent and Albert Cheney, was born March 27, 1896.

5552 GLEN EDWIN CHENEY-—Second son of Cora
May Sargent and Albert Cheney, was born July 13, 1898,

5571 FRANCIS HAROLD SARGENT—Eldest son of
James F. and Clara Matthewson Sargent, was born January
23, 1908.

5621 JEROME BENJAMIN QUIGLEY—Eldest son of
Rue Stanton and Augusta Willaume Quigley, was born De-
cember 15, 1886.

5622 HOBART JOSEPH QUIGLEY—Second son of Rue
Stanton and Augusta Willaume Quigley, was born August 29,
1888.

5623 CLARANCE EUGENE RICHARD QUIGLEY-—
Third son of Rue Stanton and Augusta Willaume Quigley,
was born April 11, 1890.

5624 HELEN MARY QUIGLEY—Eldest daughter of
Rue Stanton and Augusta Willaume Quigley, was born Au-
13, 1901.
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5625 MARY FRANCIS QUIGLEY—Second daughter of
Rue Stanton and Augusta Willaume Quigley, was born May
gust 2, 1903. .

5641 RICHARD ALLAN SCOTT—Eldest son of Iscah
Delphine Quigley and Thomas Scott, was born January 12,
1906.

5651 LAVERNE RUE JOHNSTON-—Eldest son of Cad-
die Vale Quigley and Harry E. Johnston, was born June 27,
1893.

5652 JANETTE D. JOHNSTON—Eldest daughter of
Caddie Vale Sargent and Harry E. Johnston, was born July
13, 1895.

6721 MARC BOWEN FERGUSON—Eldest son of Lil-
ian M. Bowen and Frank Ferguson, was born April 17, 1908.

6722 ALICE MAY FERGUSON—Eldest daughter of Lil-
ian M. Bowen and Frank Ferguson, was born May 23, 1909.
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SiXTH GENERATION.

12111 CLELL BAKER EVANS-—Eldest son of Luella
Baker and William F. Evans, was born at Upland, Ind.,
August 3, 1896.

12131 VIOLETTA MAY EARL—Only child of Vergie
Baker and Herman Earl, was born April 30, 1909; died May
7, 1909, at Marion, Ind.

12141 RUTH BAKER—Eldest daughter of Chester Allen
Albertus and Ann Gottschall Baker, was born at Marion, Ind.,
October 23, 1902,

12142 RAY ALBERTUS BAKER—Eldest son of Ches-
ter Allen Albertus and Ann Gottschall Baker, was born Au-
gust 15, 1909, at Marion, Ind.

22211 RUTH VIOLA McCONAHY—Eldest daughter of
Harry D. and Grace Brey McConahy, was born at Valpa-
raiso, Ind., April 22, 1902,

22212 HELEN MARGUERETTE McCONAHY—Second
daughter of Harry D. and Grace Brey McConahy, was born
at Valparaiso, Ind., January 26, 1905,

22311 RUSSELL ARTHUR NIXON—Eldest son of
Mabel Burrie McConahy and Clinton A. Nixon, was born
at Valparaiso, December 9, 1903.

22312 JAMES WILLARD NIXON—Second son of Mabel
Burrie McConahy and Clinton A. Nixon, was born at Val-
paraiso, November 10, 1906.

32131 MARY E. WALTERS-—Eldest daughter of Lina
J. and Claude D. Walters, was born in Marion, O., January
15, 1892,

32411 AUDREY BRUCE-—Eldest son of Bertie May
Mumford and Orian Bruce, was born March 6, 1893.

32412 WAYNE BRUCE—Second son of Bertie May
Mumford and Orian Bruce, was born April 21, 1894,

32413 HENRY BRUCE—Third son of Bertie May Mum-
ford and Orian Bruce, was born December 16, 1896; died
March (?), 1899.
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SIXTH GENERATION

32431 CHARLES FAUSNAUGH-—Eldest son of Grace
Joy Mumford and Auda Wilson Fausnaugh, was born May
2, 1899,

32432 HENRY FAUSNAUGH-—Second son of Grace Joy
Mumford and Auda Wilson Fausnaugh, was born September
30, 1904.

35341 JOHN FRITZ FRANZ, JR.—Eldest son of John
Fritz and George Wilson Franz, was born April 28 1909,



FAMILY STATISTICS.

BroucHT DownN 10 OcroBEr, 1909,

Eber Baker lived 84 years and 6 months; Lydia Smith
Baker, 64 years. Their children attained the following ages:

Yr. Mo.

1 George W. Baker............. 78 0
2 Charles Baker .............. 91 10
3 Elizabeth B. Priest............ 37 3
4 Lincoln Baker ................ 73 10
5 Mehitable C. Sargent.......... 81 5
6 Lydia Bowen ................ 3 10
Average longevity .......... 65 6

The distinction of the being the oldest member of the
family belongs to Charles Baker, who was 91 years and 10
months, The oldest member now living is (36) Eber B.
Priest, 76 years and 9 months. The yougest member is
(2731) Bruce Wilson Hackstaff, of the fifth generation, born
October 2, 1909.

There were 37 descendants in the third generation, of
whom the folowing twelve are still living:

Yr. Mo.
36 Eber B. Priest............... 76 9
14 Louisa Jane Johnstone....... 73 5
23 Lydia Amanda Copeland..... 71 11
15 Eber S. Baker............... 70 1
24 Mary Anna Allen............ 69 8
42 Mary Harrison Day.......... 69 0
63 Thomas Corwin Bowen....... 69 0
56 Viola Annette Quigley....... 64 9
26 Charles Eber Baker.......... 64 7
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FAMILY STATISTICS

67 Marcellus Bowen ........... 63 6
27 Elwood Thomas Baker....... 56 3
68 Albertus C. Bowen........... 62 S

Average age .............. 67 7

Twenty-five of the third generation are deceased, as fol-
lows:

Yr. Mo.
11 Oscar E. Baker.............. 67 6
12 Allen D. Baker.............. 78 3
13 Lydia Ann Clark............ 32 4
18 Princess Amanda Smith...... 57 6
21 Alonzo Walter Baker........ 49 9
22 Lucetta McConahy .......... 6 10
25 Sarah Elizabeth Baker........ 5 6
31 Laura Priest Patten.......... 24 1
32 James Louden Priest........ 51 0
33 Eber E. Priest............... 1 3
34 Lydia B. Priest.............. 1 8
35 Lydia Reynolds Seffner...... 72 10
37 Alvin S. Priest.............. 7 0
38 Jzora M. Seffner............. 3 4
41 Sarah Elizabeth Baker........ 2 9
51 Lydia Jane Sargent.......... 5 0
52 Francis Marion Sargent...... 4 5
53 Jerome Wilson Sargent...... 1 6
54 Charles Carroll Sargent...... 0 9
55 James B. Sargent,........... 70 5
61 Mary Ellen Harper.......... 31 4
62 John Marshall Bowen........ 4 7
64 Platt Spencer Bowen........ 2 7
65 Lauren Dewey Bowen........ 34 9
66 Infant son, twin............. 0 1

There were 96 descendants in the fourth generation, 62
of whom are living, viz.:
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113
121
125
133
141
142
143
151
152
181
214
215
2le
217
221
223
224
225
227
228
229
233
234
236
241
242
243
244
261
262

271
272
273
274
275

FAMILY STATISTICS

Yr.
Louisa Augusta Grosskopf... 46
Oscar Albertus Baker....... 59
Florence Alberta Brunner... 41
Princess Clark Long........ 47
Genevra Johnstone Bishop... 51
Orlando W. Johnstone...... 50
Homer C. Johnstone........ 41
Herman E. Baker........... 43
Bertha Bee Baker........... 32
Burton D. Smith............ 39
Jennie Myrtle Webster...... 50
Jessie Amanda Clark........ 47
Tacey Viella Clark......... 44

Miriam Mendenhall Gleason. 42
Charles Alonzo McConahy.. 61

James Arthur McConahy.... 57
Mary McConahy Caldwell.... 55
Elmer Burr McConahy...... 51
Carey Baker McConahy..... 46

Walter Grimes McConahy... 44
Laura McConahy Nichols.... 42

Elijah Percy Copeland...... 47
Eloise Amanda Copeland.... 42
Charles Baker Copeland.... 32
Charles Howard Allen...... 43
Herbert Edgar Allen........ 46
Robert Gilman Allen........ 42
Tracy Richardson Allen..... 36
Martha Sue Baker.......... 37
Charles Baker .............. 35
Howard Baker ............. 22
Elwood Wilson Baker....... 28
Charles Graham Baker...... 26
Tacey Baker Hackstaff...... 22
Donald Mitchell Baker...... 20
Leslie Stuart Baker......... 13
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FAMILY STATISTICS

324 Harriet Priest Mumford.... 52 5
327 Judson K. Priest........... 42 7
328 Eber Bunker Priest......... 39 2
329 Alonzo Albertus Priest...... 37 4
353 Cora Reynolds Franz........ 56 7
354 Ida Reynolds Pierson....... 55 5
355 Gerard Bunker Reynolds.... 53 7
362 Emma L. Priest............ 24 1
381 May Seffner Cleghorn....... 49 2
421 Lauren Leeds Bruch........ 50 2
422 Herbert Baker Day......... 40 2
522 Cortez Ellsworth Sargent.... 47 10
551 Ina Sargent Russell......... 4] 2
552 Basil Earl Sargent.......... 39 7
553 William R. Sargent......... 37 4
554 Ralph Fisher Sargent........ 34 10
555 Cora Sargent Cheney........ 32 5
556 Hazel Sargent Case......... 29 2
557 James F. Sargent........... 25 2
564 Iscah Quigley Scott......... 29 8
585 Caddie Quigley Johnston.... 37 10
566 Nettie Quigley Stose........ 35 6
612 Corwin Dewey Harper...... 47 1
631 Ada Lorn Bowen........... 36 9
672 Lilian Bowen Ferguson...... 32 1
682 Roy Hill Bowen............. 31 8

A list of the deceased descendants of the fourth genera-
tion—34 :

Yr. Mo.
111 George P. Baker............ 18 10
112 Jennie L. Baker............. 20 10
122 Louisa Baker .............. 7 11
123 Ella P. Baker............... 6 7
124 William H. Baker.......... 1 7
131 Elden Clark ................ 0 1
132 Louisa H. Clark............ 16 0



FAMILY STATISTICS

162 Clement E. Smith.......... S 6
211 Mary Alice Baker........... 4 0
212 Charles Herbert Baker...... 2 4
213 Florence Baker McGavren... 18 4
222 Albert Dillwin McConahy... 37 7
226 Harry Lester McConahy.... 1 S
231 Mary Catherine Copeland... 8 1
232 Irene Howard Copeland.... § 10
235 Anna Lucetta Copeland..... 5 5
321 Laura E. Scribner.......... 58 0
J22 Mary Izora Priest.......... (?)

323 James Louden Priest....... (?)

325 William Alvin Priest....... 2 7
326 Frank Bruce Priest......... (?)

851 Thomas Reynolds .......... 1 1
352 Harry Reynolds ............ 10 11
361 Leona Imogene Priest...... 2 0
382 Lenna Margaret Seffner..... 9 10
383 Girard R. Seffner........... 0 1
384 Ida Amanda Seffner........ 29 11
521 Earl Durando Sargent...... 0 5
561. Zella Josephine Quigley..... 1 2
562 Rue Stanton Quigley........ 43 5
563 Infant son ................. 0 1
611 Infant son ................. 0 1
671 Marc Pierpont Bowen....... 1 6
681 Sidney A. C. Bowen........ 26 1

In the fifth generation there were 105 descendants, the fol-
lowing ninety-four of whom are living:

Yr. Mo.
1131 Oscar William Grosskopf.. 20 5
1132 Homer Louis Grosskopf.... 17 3
1133 Ernest Charles Grosskopf.. 13 1
113¢ Dorothea Grosskopf ....... 12 1
1212 Mabel Baker Jackson...... 35 0
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1213
1214
1251
1331
1332
1333
1422
1431
1511
1512
2141
2142
2143
2144
2153
2154
2155
2161
2162
2163
2164
211
2211
2212
2213
2214
2221
2231
2241
2251
2271
2291
2292
2293
2332
2333
2334

FAMILY STATISTICS

Vergie Baker Earl......... 31
Chester Allen Albertus Baker 29
Genevra Marguerite Brunner 16

Nellie Baker Long......... 21
Clarence Clark Long....... 14
William Kew Long........ 9
Genevra Johnston ......... 19
Dorothy Johnston ......... 9
Ruth Elizabeth Baker...... 10
Howard Eber Baker....... 5
Walter Barton Webster.... 17
Lucia Webster ............ 15
Marshall Webster ......... 14
Margaret Webster ......... 11
Ronald Baker Clark....... 16
Virginia Clark ............ 14
Louise Clark .............. 7
Ethel Clark ............... 23
Marcia Clark ............. 18
Laurence Baker Clark...... 14
Robert Sydney Clark....... 9
Charlotte Gleason ......... 14
Florence D. McConahy..... 34
Caulson D. McConahy..... 32
Carolyn Eulalie McConahy. 26
Grace D. McConahy....... 24
Harry D. McConahy....... 30
Mabel Burrie McConahy... 29
Albert Lee Foster.......... 38
Burree McConahy ......... 18
Ruth McConahy .......... 21
Walter Lester Nichols...... 18
Helen Nichols ............ 15
Majora Nichols ........... 12
Alice Copeland ............ 17
Grace Copeland ........... 15

Margaret Eloise Copeland.. §
63
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2411
2412
2413
2414
2421
2431
2432
2441
2442
2621
2731
3211
3213
3214
3241
3242
3243
3244
3245
3281
3282
3532
3533
3534
3541
3542
3551
3552
3533
3842
3843
4211
4212
4213
5221
5541
5542

FAMILY STATISTICS

Sadamae Allen ............ 25
Percy M. Allen............ 21
Howard Allen ............ 8
Loren Allen .............. 3
Paul Francis Allen........ 13

Robert Gilman Allen, Jr... 16
Edgar Cunningham Allen.. 7

Frederick James Allen.... 7
Gilman Baker Allen....... 3
Charles Jillson Baker...... 3
Bruce Wilson Hackstaff... 0
Harry O. Scribner......... 41
Lina J. Scribner........... 37
Jennie May Slager........ 4
Bertie May Crise.......... 33
Charles Leslie Mumford.... 28
Grace Joy Mumford....... 27
Janthe Mumiford Kerr..... 19

Floyd Wayne Mumford.... 18
Genevieve Winifred Priest. 10

Dorothy May Priest....... 7
Katherine Franz Owen..... 35
Gerard Reynolds Franz.... 32
John Fritz Franz.......... 27
Nellie Pierson Bowers..... 36
Thomas G. Pierson........ 33
Marie Reynolds Warfield.. 22
Thomas Moon Reynolds.... 18
William McKinley Reynolds 11
Harry Carson Branch...... 20
Lotta May Branch........ 18
Cleo Grace Bruch......... 26
Homer Day Bruch......... 24
Thomas Corwin Bruch.... 14
John Chase Sargent....... 19
James Richard Sargent.... 15
Elmer Eugene Sargent..... 12
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5543
5544
5551
5552
5571
5621
5622
5623
5624
5625
5641
5651
5652
6721
6722

1211
1421
1513
2151
2152
2331
3212
3246
3247
3531

FAMILY STATISTICS

Harold Russell Sargent.... 10 1
Mary Margaret Sargent... 6 6
Robert Earl Cheney........ 13 7
Glen Edwin Cheney....... 11 3
Francis Harold Sargent.... 39 7
Jerome Benjamin Quigley.. 22 10
Hobart Joseph Quigley.... 21 2
Clarence Eugene R. Quigley 19 6
Helen Mary Quigley...... 18 5
Mary Francis Quigley...... 6 2
Richard Allen Scott........ 3 9
Laverne Rue Johnmson...... 16 1
Janette D. Johnson........ 14 3
Marc Bowen Ferguson..... 1 6
Alice May Ferguson....... 0 S
Those of the fifth generation who are deceased are:
Yr. Mo.

Luella Baker Evans....... 24 2
Marguerite Harris Johnston 12 7
Delbert Walter Baker..... 0 4
Helen Clark .............. 0 1
Charles Russell Clark...... 0 9
Infant son ................ 0 1
Frank P. Scribner......... 8 6
Susan Hayzel Munford.... 0 9
Infant .................... 0 1
Infant son ............... 0 1

1

3841

Lenna M. Branch.......... 0

In the sixth generation, fifteen have been born, all living

but two:
12111
12141
12142
22211
22212

Clem Baker Evans........ 13
Ruth Baker .............. 7
Ray Albertus Baker...... 0
Ruth Viola McConahy.... 7
Helen M. McConahy...... 4
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FAMILY STATISTICS

22311 Russell Arthur Nixon..... 5 10
202312 James Willard Nixon. .. .. 2 11
32131 Mary E. Walters......... 17 9
32411 Audrey Bruce ............ 16 7
32412 Wayne Bruce ............ 15 6
32431 Charles Fausnaugh ....... 10 5
32432 Henry Fausnaugh ........ 5 1
35341 John Fritz Franz, Jr...... 0 6
The deacesed members of the sixth generation:
32413 Henry Bruce ............ 2 3
12131 Violetta May Earl........ 0 1

None of those who married descendants of the

generation

[= 3= T I R R

is living. Their ages were:

Yr. Mo

Louisa Davis Baker.......... 78 1
Mary Anderson Baker........ 29 7
Tacey Anderson Baker........ 73 0
Alvin C. Priest............... 80 0
Hannah Geller ............... 86 7
Richard Sargent ............. 59 3
zias Bowen ................ 66 2

Average age ............... 67 6

second

There were 31 who married into the family in the third

generation,

11
13
15
23
24
26
36
38
42
42

14 of whom are living, viz.:

Augusta Wilson Baker....... 79 0
William A. Clark......... .. 78 11
Mary Trimble Baker...... .. (?)

Elijah Copeland ............ 76 7
Elisha Gilman Allen....... .. 74 11
Susan Stevenson Baker. ... .. 59 8
Jennie Scribner Priest... .. .. 57 11
Fred P. Seffuer. .. ... ..... ()

Dawid C. Bruch............. ?

Thomas E. Day.............. 70 8



FAMILY STATISTICS

63 Sarah Williams Bowen...... 60 10
65 [Ida Fisher Bowen........... (?)

6/ Flora Stevens Bowen........ 60 2
68 Zeru Arbuckle Bowen....... 63 3

The 17 who married descendants of the third generation
and are not living are:

11 Jane Powell Baker........... 31 8
12 Alida VVan Osten Baker...... 30 0
12 Lucinda Fowler Baker....... 67 2
12 Elsie Dockey Baker.......... 69 1
14 John C. Johnston............ 77 0
16 O. C. Smith................. 74 0
21 Charlotte Peters Baker...... 65 3
22 Grimes McConahy .......... 69 9
27 Sallie Wilson Baker.......... 46 9
31 Orren Patten ............... 55 5
32 Abigail Broun Priest........ (?)

32 Margaret Young ............ 36 5
35 Gerard Reynolds ............ (?)

52 Pernina Southwick Sargent.. 33 10
55 Margaret Blackburn Sargent. 57 6
56 Joseph R. Quigley........... 47 10
61 John L. Harper.............. (?)

Of the 181 living blood descendants, only 18 bear the
family name, four of whom are unmarried girls. These are
all from two branches each of George W, and Charles Baker's
families, as follows:

Yr. Mo.

121 Oscar Albertus Baker........ 59 8

*1214 Chester Allen Albertus Baker 29 0
12141 Ruth Baker ............... 7
15 Eber S. Baker............... 70
151 Herman E. Baker............ 43
*152 Bertha Bee Baker........... 32

1511 Ruth Elizabeth Baker........ 10 7
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1512 Howard Eber Baker......... S 9

26 Charles Eber Baker.......... 64 7
*261 Martha Sue Baker........... 37 10
262 Charles Baker .............. 35 0
2621 Charles Jillson Baker........ 3 5
263 Howard Baker .............. 22 7
27 Elwood Thomas Baker....... S6 3
271 Elwood Wilson Baker........ 28 4
*#272 Charles Graham Baker....... 26 3
*274 Donald Mitchell Baker....... 20 4
275 Leslie Stuart Baker.......... 13 10

*Unmarried.

Only two members have the distinction of celebrating their
golden wedding, viz.; George W. Baker, who lived in wed-
lock 56 years and 10 months, and Lydia Amanda Copeland
(23) and Elijah Copeland, who have lived together 53 years.
It is also interesting to note that they were married by
George W. Baker (1).

Only one member married three times (12), and the fol-
lowing were married the second time, viz.: Nos. 2, 32, 35,
42, 222, 224, 241 3241 and 3533.

The family name has been a favorite as a middle name,
as shown by the following:
227 Carey Baker McConahy,
236 Charles Baker Copeland,
422 Herbert Baker Day,
1231 Nellie Baker Long,
2153 Ronald Baker Clark,
2163 Laurence Baker Clark,
2442 Gilman Baker Allen,
12111 Clem Baker Evans.

The only twins in the family were born to Lydia Bowen,
Nos. 65 and 66.
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The following are widows or widowers:
13 William A. Clark,
14 Iouisa Jane Johnston,
27 Elwood Thomas Baker,
56 Viola Annette Quigley,
217 Miriam Baker Gleason,
3241 Bertie Mumford Crise.

The following is a list of the unmarried members over
the age of twenty-one:

152 Bertha Bee Baker........... 32 8
161 Burton D. Smith............ 39 8
234 Floise Amanda Copeland.... 42 10
236 Charles Baker Copeland..... 32 11
261 Martha Sue Baker........... 37 10
272 Charles Graham Baker...... 26 5
322 Mary Izora Priest........... 59 3
326 Frank Bruce Priest.......... 44 9
327 Judson K. Priest............ 42 7
362 Emma I. Priest............. 24 1
631 Ada Lorn Bowen............ 36 9
1331 Nellie Baker Long........... 21 0
2161 Ethel Clark ................. 23 6
2214 Grace D. McConahy......... 24 4
2241 Albert Lee Foster............ 38 5
2271 Ruth McConahy ............ 21 1
2411 Sadamae Allen .............. 25 5
2412 Percy M, Allen.............. 21 S
3211 Harry O. Scribner........... 41 11
3213 Lina J. Scribner............. 37 1
3542 Thomas G. Pierson.......... 33 11
4211 Cleo Grace Bruch........... 26 10
4212 Homer Day Bruch.......... 24 4
5621 Jerome Benjamin Quigley.... 22 10
5622 Hobart Joseph Quigley...... 21 2
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FAMILY STATISTICS

Odd birthdays:

January 1Ist, Nos. 53, 125 and 2152.

Christmas, 261 and 4211.

February 29, 24. (Although No. 24 is in her 70th year,
she has had only 17 birthdays).

Professions and occupations:

ACCOUNLANE v vrnerineneennnn.s 26, 27, 68, 272.

ATHISt oo s 261.

Automobile ... .. ... 236.

Banker ... ... .. ool 23, 24, 31, 233, 241.

Base Ball ....................... 243.

Chemist ...........c..iiu. .. 26, 263.

Commission ......cceoevveunnnn.n 262.

Farmer .......cooevviiiiiiiinn., 4, 15, 121, 233.

Judge ... 21.

Lawyer ... 6. 14, 63.

Lumber ........cooiiiiiiein., 26, 242, 243.

Manager ...... ... ..ol 143, 244, 272,

Manufacturer .................... 21.

Mayor ..ot 14,

Mechanical Engineer ............ 273,

Merchant ... ... .. i, 2,12, 13, 18, 22, 38, 214,
218, 221, 328, 353, 354.

Metallurgist .................... 26, 263.

Minister of the Gospel........... 1, 11, 67.

MIiSSIONATY . ..vvvriininnennn 87.

Physician ........... .o 141, 213.

Publisher ..............c.cia.n. 223.

Purchasing Agent ............... 27.

Railroad ...........c.coiinn.... 27, 42, 142, 225, 229, 271,
562, 611,

SINger i 141, 215,

Soldier in Civil War............. 12, 14, 15, 21, 26, 35, 36,
217,

Superintendent of Schools........ 24,

Telephone ....................... 27.



T2

L. Generation.
Blood Descendants ...... 1 2 3 4 5 Totals
Branch MFTMF MFTIMFTIMFTIM TIM FT
M1 1
F 1 1
0 Eber Baker .......... T 2 2
M 1 3 9 8 2 23
F 0 3 9 10 24
1 George W. Baker....T 6 18 18 4 47
M 1 3 20 22 2 48
F 0 4 14 19 39
2 Charles Baker ....... T 7 34 41 4 87
M 0 4 10 12 6 32
F 1 4 10 13 29
3 Elizabeth B. Priest...T 8 20 25 7 61
M 1 0 0 2 0 3
¥ 0 2 2 1 5
4 Lincoln Baker ....... T 2 2 3 0 8
M 0 4 8 11 0 23
F 1 2 7 3 15
5 Mehitabe C. Sargent..T 6 15 16 0 38
M 0 7 5 1 0 13
F 1 1 2 1 5
6 Lydia Bowen ........ T 8 7 2 0 18
Male.................. 1 3 1 52 56 10 143
Female................ 1 3 16 44 49 118
Totals ............... 2 37 96 105 15 261

32038 juared Jy) wolf

SaYdUeBIQ XIS 9y} JO YdBI IOJ SUONEBI3U3F XIS 3Y) JO yded ut
SIUEPUIISIP S[EWA] PUB B[ew 3y} SIAIF 3[qel Suimol[o] au],



Tl

1L Generations.
Married ................. 1 2 3 4 5 6 Totals
Branch MFTITMFTIMFTIMFTIMFTIMFTMFT
M} O 0
F 1 1
0 Eber Baker .......... T 1 1
M 3 4 3 10
F 1 6 4 1 12
1 George W. Baker..... T 9 8 4 22
M 3 9 3 15
F 2 3 16 2 23
2 Charles Baker ....... T 6 25 5 38
M 3 6 10 20
F 0 3 3 4 10
3 Elizabeth B. Priest....T 6 9 14 30
M 2 0 1] 2
F 1 0 2 0 3
4 Lincoln Baker .. T 2 2 0 5
M 1 6 0 8
F 0 2 S 0 7
S Mehitable C. Sargent..T 3 11 0 15
M 1 1 0 3
F 0 4 3 0 7
6 Lydia Bowen ........ T 5 4 0 10
Male ................ 0 13 F6 11 58
Female................ 1 4 18 33 7 63
Totals ............... 1 31 59 23 121
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IT1. Generations.
Entire Family ........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total
Branch MFTITMFTIMFTMFTIMFTIMFTIMFT
Ml1 1
F 2 2
0 Eber Baker .......... T 3 3
M 1 6 13 11 2 33
F 1 9 13 11 2 36
1 George W. Baker..... T 2 15 26 22 4 69
M 1 6 29 RS 2 63
F 2 7 30 21 2 62
2 Charles Baker ....... T 3 13 59 46 4 125
M 1 7 16 21 6 51
F 1 7 13 18 1 40
3 Elizabeth B. Priest....T 2 14 29 39 7 91
M 1 2 0 2 0 5
F 1 2 4 1 0 8
4 Lincoln Baker ....... T 2 4 4 3 0 13
M 1 5 14 11 0 31
F 1 4 12 S 0 22
5 Mehitable C. Sargent..T 2 9 26 16 0 53
M 1 8 6 1 0 16
F 1 5 5 1 0 12
6 Lydia Bowen ........ T 2 13 11 2 0 28
Male ........oovenne. 1 6 34 V8 2! 10 200
Female................ 2 7 34 77 57 5 182
Totals ............... 3 13 68 155 128 15 382
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Iv.

CGenerations.

Living and Deceased..... 1 2 3 4 5 Totals
Branches LDTILDTILD T/ILDTILDT|L ™ML DT
Lio 0
D 2 2
0 Eber Baker .......... T 2 2
L 0 2 10 15 3 30
D 1 4 8 3 17
1 George W. Baker..... T 1 6 18 18 4 47
L 0 4 b6 38 4 72
D 1 3 8 3 15
2 Charles Baker ....... T 1 7 34 4] 4 87
L 0 1 9 20 6 36
D 1 7 11 5 25
3 Elizabeth B. Priest...T 1 8 20 25 7 61
I 0 1 2 3 0 6
D 1 1 0 0 2
4 Lincoln Baker ....... T 1 2 2 3 0 8
L 8] i 11 16 0 28
D i 5 4 0 10
5 Mehitable D. Sargent..T 1 6 15 16 0 38
L 0 3 4 2 A} 9
D 1 5 3 0 9
6 Lydia Bowen ........ T 1 8 7 2 0 18
Living. .. ..cooio. 0 0 12 62 94 13 181
Deceased. ..o ... 2 6 25 34 11 20
Totals ............. 2 6 37 9 105 151 261

‘$9YIUBI] PUE SUCHBIUAE ojur papiaip

‘sjuepusdsap Paseadap pur Bulall Jo Jqe[

‘6061 ‘1390150



V. Generations.
Living and Deceased..... 1 3 4 5 6 Totals
Branches LDT LDTILDTILDT DTILDT
Lo 0
D 1 1
0 Eber Baker .......... T 1 1
L 3 8 4 15
D 6 0 0 0 7
1 George W. Baker.....T 9 8 4 0 22
L 3 23 5 31
D 3 2 0 0 7
2 Charles Baker ........T 6 25 5 0 38
L 2 8 12 22
D 4 1 2 0 8
3 Elizabeth B. Priest....T 6 9 14 0 30
L 2 2 0 4
D 0 0 0 0 1
4 Lincoln Baker ........T 2 2 0 0 5
I 0 11 0 11
D 3 0 0 0 4
5 Mehitable C. Sargent..T 3 11 0 0 15
L 4 4 0 8
D t 0 0 0 2
6 Lydia Bowen ........ T S 4 0 0 10
Living................. 0 4 56 21 o1
Deceased.............. t 17 3 2 0 30
Totals ............. 1 31 59 23 0 121
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VI. Generations.
Living and Deceased..... 1 2 3 4 5 Totals
Branches L D DTILD TILDT{L D T{L ™MLDT
L{ O 0
D 3 3
0 Eber Baker .......... T 3
L 5 18 19 3 45
D 2 10 8 3 24
1 George W. Baker..... T 2 15 26 22 4 69
L 7 49 43 4 03
D 3 6 10 3 22
2 Charles Baker ........T 3 13 59 46 4 125
L 3 17 32 6 58
D 2 11 12 7 33
3 Elizabeth B. Priest....T 2 14 29 39 7 91
L 3 4 3 0 10
D 2 1 0 0 3
4 Lincoln Baker ....... T 2 4 4 3 0 13
L 1 22 16 0 39
D 2 8 4 0 14
5 Mehitable C. Sargent..T 2 9 26 16 0 53
I 7 8 2 0 17
D 2 6 3 0 11
6 Lydia Bowen ........ T 2 13 11 2 0 28
Living........oovvneen 0 26 118 115 3 P72
Deceased.............. 3 13 42 37 13 110
Totals ............... 13 68 155 128 15 382
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Key

228
223
241
2432
24
2441
2442
242
2413
2414
2421
2412
243
2431
2411
244
421

68
143
12
21
152

262
26
272
212
2621
1214
1513
274

INDEX

Member Lived

ADAMS, Lidg ....................
Albery, Destie ....................
Allen, Charles Howard ............
Allen, Edgar Cunningham .........
Allen, Elisha Gilman ..............
Allen, Frederick James ............
Allen, Gilman Baker ..............
Allen, Herbert Edgar .............
Allen, Howard ....................
Allen, Loren ......................
Allen, Paul Francis ...............
Allen, Percy M. ...................
Allen, Robert Gilman .............
Allen, Robert Gilman, Jr...........
Allen, Sadamae ...................
Allen, Tracy Richardsen ..........

Althouse, Clara G..................
Anderson, Mary .................. 29
Anderson, Tacey Thomas.......... 73
Arbuckle, Zeru Eliza...............
Azxtell, Harviet ...................
BAKER, Allen D.................. 78
Baker, Alonzo Walter ............ 49
Baker, Bertha B. ..................
Baker, Charles .................... 91

Baker, Charles ....................
Baker, Charles Eber...............
Baker, Charles Graham............
Baker, Charles Herbert ........... 2
Baker, Charles Jillson ............
Baker, Chester Allen Albertus.....
Baker, Delbert Walter ............ 0
Baker, Donald Mitchell ...........

77

~

Oct ,g1e§09
Yr. Mo
54 5
48 7
7 7
74 11
7 3
3 5
4% 4
g 3
3 7
13 10
21§
42 3
16 2
25 5
% 4
45 4
63 3
32 8
35 0
64 7
2% 3
3 5
29 0
20 4



Key

15

123

27
271
125
213
111

151
263
1512
112
214
215
275

122
113
14
22
1211

23
13
1212
261
211
24
42

217
121
11

Member Lived

Yr. Mo.

Baker, Eber ... ... ... ......... 8 0

Baker, Eber S. ...

Baker, Elizabeth B. ............... 37 3

Baker, Ella P. .................... 6 7

Baker, Elwood Thomas ...........

Baker, Elwood Wilson ............

Baker, Florence Alberta ...........

Baker, Florence Winona .......... 18 4

Baker, George P. ................. 18 10

Baker, George W. ................ 78 0

Baker, Herman E. ................

Baker, Howard ...................

Baker, Howard Eber ..............

Baker, Jennie L. ... ... . ... ... 20 10

Baker, Jennie Myrtle .............

Baker, Jessie Amanda ............

Baker, Leslie Stuart ..............

Baker, Lincoln .................... 73 10

Baker, Louisa A, ................. 7 11

Baker, Louisa Augusta ............

Baker, Louisa Jane ...............

Baker, Lucetta .................... 69 10

Baker, Luella ..................... 24 2

Baker, Lydia Smith................ 64 0

Baker, Lydia ...................... 30 10

Baker, Lydia Amanda ............

Baker, Lydia Ann ................. 32 4

Baker, Mabel .....................

Baker, Martha Sue ................

Baker, Mary Alice ................ 4 Q

Baker, Mary Anna ................

Baker, Mary Harrison ............

Baker, Mehitable Chase ........... 8 5

Baker, Miriam Mendenhall ........

Baker, Oscar Albertus ............

Baker, Oscar E. .................. 67 6

INDEX

Age,
Oc¢t,, 1909
Yr. Mo.
70 11
56 3
28 4
41 9
43 11
22 7
5 9
50 1
47 10
13 10
46 8
73 5
71 11
35 0
37 10
69 8
6 0
42 2
59 8



Key
16
12142
12141

1511
41

5
273
218

1213
124
3211
225
141
]
243
631
68
66
62
65
672
67
671
61

64
682
681
63
3541
3842
384
3841
3843
2021

32

INDEX
Member Lived

Baker, Princess Amanda .......... 5 6
Baker, Ray Albertus ..............

Baker, Ruth ......................

Baker, Ruth Elizabeth ............
Baker, Sarah Elizabeth ............ 2 9
Baker, Sarah Elizabeth ............ 5 6
Baker, Tacey Margaret ............

Baker, Tacey Viella ...............

Baker, Vergie .....................

Baker, William H. ............... 1 7
Behner, Ella E......o...cooiiinn..
Bennett, Clara A...................
Bishop, Dr. Rufus Winfield........
Blackburn, Margaret .............. 57 6
Blizzard, Estelle ..................
Bowen, Ada Lorn ......... A,
Bowen, Albertus C. ...............
Bowen, Infant ..................... 0 1
Bowen, John Marshall ............ 4
Bowen, Lauren Dewey ............ 34
Bowen, Lilian M. .................
Bowen, Marcellus .................
Bowen, Marc Pierpont ............ 1
Bowen, Mary Ellen ............... 31
Bowen, Ozias ..................... 66
Bowen, Platt Spencer ............. 2
Bowen, Roy Hill ..................
Bowen, Sidney A. C............... 2 1
Bowen, Thomas Corwin ...........
Bowers, Harry ....................
Branch, Harry Carson ............
Branch, Henry Lee ...............
Branch, Lenna M. ................ 0 1
Branch, Lotta May ................

Brey, Grace Lowise................
Brown, Abigail ................... ?

o N

NN A

Oct ,8159’ 09
Yr. Mo
0 2
7 0
10 7
2 2
44 11
31 7
39 0
6 4
?
40 8
%6 9
62 5
32 1
63 6
31 8
69 0
20 4

18



INDEX

Age,
Key Member Lived Oct., 1909
Yr. Mo. Yr. Mo.
32411--Bruce, Audrey ............cooohn 16 7
32413 Bruce, Henry ........ocoiiiinenn, 2 3
3241 Bruce, Orian ...............c.c.c... ?
32412 Bruce, Wayne .........ceevininnn. 15 6
4211 Bruch, Cleo Grace ................ 26 10
42 Bruch, David C. .................. ?
4212 Bruch, Homer Day ................ 24 6
421 Bruch, Lauren Leeds .............. 50 2
4213 Bruch, Thomas Corwin ............ 4 11
1251 Brunner, Genevra Marguerite...... S
125 Brunner, Jay Bee.................. 0
224 CALDWELL, W. H............... ?
3533 Carroll, Anna Elizabeth............ ?
556 Case, Jacob Fern................... 26 7
555 Cheney, Albert .................... 35 9
5552 Cheney, Glen Edwin .............. 1 3
5551 Cheney, Robert Earl .............. 13 7
2152 Clark, Charles Russell ............ 0 9
215 Clark, Charles W. ................ 4 0
131 Clark, Elden ...................... 0 1
2161 Clark, Ethel ....................... 23 6
2151 Clark, Helen ...................... 0 1
216 Clark, John O. ............ccviu.. 45 7
2163 Clark, Laurence Baker ............ 14 5
132 Clark, Louisa H. .................. 16 0
2155 Clark, Louise ..................... 7 6
2le2 Clark, Marcia ..................... 18 2
133 Clark, Princess L. ................. 47 8
2164 Clark, Robert Sidney .............. 9 9
2153 Clark, Ronald Baker .............. 16 11
2154 Clark, Virginia .................... 14 0
13 Clark, William A. ................. 78 11
381 Cleghorn, Arthur R................ ?
2332 Copeland, Alice ................... 17 6
235 Copeland, Anna Lucetta ........... 5 5
236 Copeland, Charles Baker .......... 32 1
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INDEX

Age,
Key Member Lived Qct., 1909
Age,
23 Copeland, Elijah .................. 76 7
233 Copeland, Elijah Percy ............ 47 0
234 Copeland, Eloise Amanda ......... 42 10
2331 Copeland, Grace .................. 15 1
2331 Copeland, Infant .................. 0 1
232 Copeland, Irene Howard .......... 5 10
2334 Copeland, Margaret Eloise ........ 5 0
231 Copeland, Mary Catherine ......... 8 1
3241 Crise, Charles ..................... ?
221 DAVENPORT, Mary ............ 55 1
1 Davis, Louisa, D................... 78 1
355 Davis, Lybirda E................... 43 4
422 Day, Herbert Baker................ 40 2
42 Day, Thomas E..................... 70 8
612 Delano, Nora Maude............... ?
263 Dellinger, Mary Elizabeth.......... 21 8
244 DelWolfe, Fanny .................. 33 8
12 Dockey, Elsie A.................... ?
1213 EARL, Hermon .................. ?
12131 Earl, Violetta May................. o 1
12111 Evans, Clell Baker................ 13 2
121t Evans, William F.................. ?
681 FAIRFIELD, Mamie ............. ?
2213 Faulkner, Aden Orson............. ?
3243 Fausnaugh Aude Wilson .......... ?
32431 Fausnaugh, Charles ................ 10 5
32432 Fausnaugh, Henry ................. 5 1
6722 Ferguson, Alice May .............. 0 5
672 Ferguson, Frank .................. 4 8
6721 Ferguson, Marc Bowen ............ 1 6
65 Fisher, Ida Rose.................. ?
554 Fortney, Naomi B................. 33 4
2241 Foster, Albert Lee................. 38 5
224 Foster, Thomas ................... ?
142 Fowler, Emma Low................ ?
12 Fowler, Lucinda .................. 67 2



INDEX

Age,
Key Member Lived Oct.,1909
Yr. Mo. Yr. Mo.
242 Francis, Elizabeth Estelle.......... 40 1
3533 Franz, Gerard Reynolds ........... 32 9
3531 Franz, Infant ..................... 0 1
353 Franz, John .......... ... ...... ?
3534 Franz, John Fritz ................. 27 7
35341 Franz, John Fritz, Jr............... 0 6
3532 Franz, Katherine M. .............. 35 2
4 GELLER, Hannah ................ 8 7
2171 Gleason, Charlotte ................ 14 1
217 Gleason, Willard .................. 3B 7
1214 Gottschall, Anna .................. ?
1134 Grosskopf, Dorothea ............... 12 1
1133 Grosskopf, Ernest Charles ......... 13 11
1132 Grosskopf, Homer Louis .......... 17 3
1131 Grosskopf, Oscar William ......... 2 5
113 Grosskopf, William B. ............ ?
241 HAAS, Lily K.................... 46 7
2731 Hackstaff, Bruce Wilson........... 0 1
273 Hackstaff, Frederick William. .. . ... 27 0
612 Harper, Corwin Dewey............. 47 1
611 Harper, Infant .................... 0 1
61 Harper, John L.................... ?
2211 Horn, Dr. Brose S................. ?
552 Hoover, EHG ..........coviiini .. 6 7
1212 JACKSON, Andrew .............. ?
262 Jillson, Nellie Caroline........ ... .. 28 8
143 Johnstone, Homer Clifton ......... 41 5
5652 Johnston, Janette D. .............. 14 3
5651 Johnston, Laverne Rue ............ 16 4
1431 Johnstone, Dorothy Axtell ......... 9 10
1422 Johnstone, Genevra ............... 19 11
141 Johnstone, Genevra Ennis ......... 51 11
565 Johnston, Harry R................. 50 1
14 Johnstone, John C. ................ 77 0
1421 Johnstone, Marguerite Harris....... 12 7
142 Johnstone, Orlando Wirt .......... 50 1
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Key

3244
522
222
222

1332
133

1331

1333

222
2251
227
2213
2212
221
225
2211
2214
22
2221
226
22212
223
220
2231
224
2271
22211
228
329
3533
213
422
557
3241
3242

Member

KERR, Laurence

INDEX

Boovvviiiiiiainn,

Kishler, Mary Belle................

Krebs, Alberta

LAWSON, Maggie
Long, Clarence Clark
Long, Edward Clarence
Long, Nellie Baker
Long, William Kew

Lucas, Rosa A...

McCONAHY, Albert Dillwin......

McConahy, Burree

McConahy, Carey

McConahy, Caroline Eulalie

Baker

McConahy, Caulson D. ............

McConahy, Charles Alonzo

McConahy, Elmer

Burr

McConahy, Florence D. ....._.....
McConahy, Grace D. ..............

McConahy, Grimes

McConahy, Harry
McConahy, Harry
McConahy, Helen
McConahy, James
McConahy, Laura
McConahy, Mabel
McConahy,

McConahy, Ruth

McConahy, Ruth Viola
McConahy, Walter Grimes

McCourt, Ella ..

McCoy, Jessie M.

Mary Edna

D.
Lester
Marguerette .. ..
Arthur
Bell
Burrie

McGavren, George W..............

Mc¢Neal, Laura .

Matthewson, Clara Belle...........

Mumford, Bertie May
Mumford, Charles Leslie

83

Lived Qct., 1909
Yr. Mo. Yr. Mo.
Age,
?
?
54 11
?
14 2
?
21 0
9 5
?
37 7
18 1
46 6
26 6
32 1
61 7
51 7
34 2
24 4
69 9
30 11
1 5
4 9
57 9
42 1
29 9
55 1
21 1
7 6
4 2
?
?
?
?
2 0
3 5
28 10



INDEX
Age,

Key Member Lived Qct., 1909
Yr. Mo. Yr. Mo.
3245 Mumford, Floyd Wayne .......... 18 0
3243 Mumford, Grace Joy .............. 27 5
324 Mumford, Henry ... ... ... ?
3244 Mumford, Janthe Delilah .......... 19 6
3246 Mumford, Susan Hayzel .......... 0 9
2212 NEWLAND, Delphta ............. ?
2292 Nichols, Helen .................... 15 8
2293 Nichols, Marjorie ................. 12 2
2291 Nichols, Walter Lester ............ 18 0
229 Nichols, Walter N. ................ 47 9
2231 Nizon, Clinton A................... ?
22312 Nixon, James Willard. ............. 2 11
22311 Nixon, Russell Arthur.............. 5 10
3532 OWEN, William Harry........... ?
31 PATTEN, Orren .......ooi.... 55 5§
21 Peters, Charlotte .................. 65 3
328 Pierce, Mina Edith................ ?
354 Pierson, Frank W................. ?
35341 Pierson, Nellie [zora............... 36 1
3542 Pierson, Thomas G................ 3 1
11 Powell, Jane E.................... 31 8
329 Priest, Alonzo Albertus ........... 37 4
3 Priest, Alvin C. ... oo 80 0O
37 Priest, Alvin S. ... ...l 7 0
3282 Priest, Dorothy May .............. 7 8
36 Priest, Eber B. ................... 76 9
328 Priest, Eber Bunker .............. 39 2
33 Priest, Eber E. ... . 1 3
362 Priest, Emma Louise ........... ... 24 1
326 Priest, Frank Bruce ............... ?
8281 Priest, Genevieve Winifred ........ 10 2
324 Priest, Harriet E. ....... ... .. ... 52 5
3247 Priest, Infant ............. .. .. ... 0 1
38 Priest, lzora M. .................. 31 4
32 Priest, James Louden ............. 51 0
323 Priest, James Louden ........... .. ?



Key

327
321

361

INDEX

Member Lived
Yr. Mo.
Priest, Judson K. .................
Priest, Laura E. .................. 58 0
Priest, Laura T. .................. 24 1
Priest, Leona Imogene ............ 2 0
Priest, Lydia B. .................. 1 8
Priest, Lydia P. .................. 72 10
Priest, Mary Izora ................ ?
Priest, William Alvin ............. 2 7
QUIGLEY, Caddie Vale...........
Quigley, Clarence Fugene Richard.
Quigley, Helen Mary ..............
Quigley, Hobart Joseph ...........
Quigley, Infant .................... 0 1
Quigley, Iscah Delphine ...........
Quigley, Jerome Benjamin ........
Quigley, Joseph R. ............... 47 10

Quigley, Mary Frances ............
Quigley, Nettie M. ................
Quigley, Rue Stanton ............. 43 5
Quigley, Zella Josephine .......... 1 2
REITENOUR, Emma ............
Reynolds, Cora ....................
Reynolds, Gerard .................. ?
Reynolds, Gerard Bunker .........
Reynolds, Harry ............ .. ... 10 11
Reynolds, Ida .....................
Reynolds, Marie Pauline ..........
Reynolds, Themas ................. 1 1
Reynolds, Thomas Moon ..........
Reynolds, William McKinley ......
Russell, Hezekiah ..................
SARGENT, Basil Earl.............
Sargent, Charles Carroll .......... 0 9
Sargent, Cora May ................
Sargent, Cortez Ellsworth .........
Sargent, Earl Durando ............ 0 5

85

Age,

Qct., 1909
Yr. Mo.
2 7
37 10
19 6
18 5
21 2
29 8
22 10
6 2
35 6
56 2
56 7
53 7
55 5
22 1
18 2
11 8
41 7
39 7
32 5
47 10



INDEX

Member Lived
Yr. Mo.
Sargent, Elmer Eugene ............
Sargent, Frances Marion .......... 4 5
Sargent, Francis Harold...........
Sargent, Harold Russell ...........
Sargent, Hazel Dot ...............
Sargent, Ina Pearl ................
Sargent, James B. ................ 70 S
Sargent, James F. .................
Sargent, James Richard ...........
Sargent, Jerome Wilson .......... 1 6
Sargent, John Chase ..............
Sargent, Lydia Jane .............. 5 0

Sargent, Mary Margaret ..........
Sargent, Ralph Fisher ............

Sargent, Richard .............. .. .. 59
Sargent, Viola Annette ............
Sargent, William R. ..............
Scribner, Francis M. .............. 34
Scribner, Frank P. ................ 8
Scribner, Harry O. ...............

Seribner, Jenmie ... L
Scribner, Jennie May .............
Scribner, Lena J. ... ...... ... ...
Scott, Richard Allen...............
Scott, Thomas Henry..............

Seffner, Girard R. ................ 0
Seffner, Fred P. ... ............
Seffner, Ida Amanda .............. 29
Seffner, Lenna Margaret .......... 19
Seffner, May Jay ..................
Smith, Burton D. .................
Smith, Clement E. ................ 5
Smith, Delia Crosby ..............
Smith, Lula Alice .................
Smith, O. C. ...................... 74
Soudermilk, Emma ................

11
10

Age,
Oct., 1909
Yr. Mo.
12 1
1 9
10 1
29 2
4 2
25 2
15 10
19 8
6 6
34 10
64 9
37 4
41 11
57 11
34 11
37 1
3 9
40 7
49 2
39 8
25 0
42 10
40 7



Key

52
227
3214
67
26
566
3242
15
241
12
3213
32131
3551
214
2142
2144
2143
2141
562
83
11
3534
27

32

INDEX
Member Tived

Yr. Mo.
Southwick, Pernina C.............. 33 10
Spangler, Ella ....................
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